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Not to be communicated to anyone outside H.M. Service

ADMIRALTY FLEET ORDER

MESS GEAR—CONSOLIDATED SCALES

Admiralty, SW',
16th November, 1944.

The following Order having been approved by My Lords
Commissioners of the Admiralty is hereby promulgated
for information and guidance and necessary action.

By Command of Their Lordships,

To all Commanders-in-Chief, Flag
Officers, Senior Naval Officers,
Captains and Commanding Officers
of H.M. Ships, Vessels and C.O.
Craft (isee A.F.O. 3758144), Super-
intendents or Officers in Charge of
H.M. Naval Establishments, and
Admiralty Overseers concerned.

Note —The scale of distribution is shown in the Admiralty Fleet Order
Volume, 1941, Instructions, paragraph 10.

BEAD OF “P” BRANCH

(67534)



5969 2

5969.—Mess Gear—Consolidated Scales
(V.5/7450/44.— 16 Nov. 1944.)

The scales of allowances of mess gear, as promulgated from time to time, have
been consolidated in the appendix to this Order and are applicable to all H.M.
Ships and Establishments commissioning or in commission. No changes in
existing scales of allowance are involved excepting in those for certain major
landing craft (scales 93 to 97) and in the scale of hand-driven machines (scale
No. 61) where denoted by a side ruling. An index to the scales is provided for
easy reference.

2. Supplies of discontinued items will continue to be made until stocks are
exhausted. Items in excess of the scales may be retained on board until they are
unserviceable.

3. Items of permanent store which may be condemned on board and written
off charge by certificate are marked in the scales with an asterisk.

4. The regulations contained in B.R. 93—Manual of Victualling, Volume I,
Part IV, Chapter X111, will continue in force so far as they are applicable, with
the exception of those in Section A, paragraph 26 and Section B, paragraph 11
(regarding the purchase of table mats) which are suspended for the period of the
war, and those in Section E which are suspended in so far as they relate to the
replacement of seamen’s mess utensils in kind. The regulations in Chapter X1V
are in abeyance.

5. Their Lordships desire to draw attention to the necessity of exercising all
possible economy and care in the use ofmess gear under existing conditions. Articles
of electro-plate, hardware and linen should not be returned to a victualling yard for
replacement so long as they are reasonably fit for further use, and demands for
replacements generally should be limited to essential requirements.

W .R.N.S. Officers and Ratings

6. The allowances of mess traps and utensils for W.R.N.S. quarters and messes
are set out in scales No. 120 to 139.

7. The scale of implements and galley gear for W.R.N.S. officers and ratings
(scale No. 140) is to be used as a basis for demanding first outfits. 1t may be found,
when experience has been gained, that a smaller number of articles than the scale
allows will suffice. On the other hand, some additional articles or increases in the
scale allowances of certain items may be found necessary. A demand should be
made accordingly and may include articles in the scale of paymasters implements
and galley gear for general mess ships and establishments in lieu of articles in
scale No. 140, if the former are more suited to the conditions in the particular galley
and to the numbers catered for.

8. In view of the need for economy it is important that the equipment of
implements and galley gear should be kept to the minimum actually necessary for
efficient catering for each W.R.N.S. establishment, and the reason for the require-
ments should be furnished on demands for articles in excess of or not included in
the W.R.N.S. scale.

9. Demands should be forwarded by the Supply Officer of the parent
establishment to the appropriate victualling yard or depot for compliance. Those
for first requirements should state the mrmber of officers and ratings for whom
supplies are required.
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10. Any mess gear taken over with premises to be used as W.R.N.S. quarters
should be accounted for by the Supply Officer in the same way as articles
received from a victualling yard. The corresponding items should be excluded
from first demands.

11. All articles will be supplied through the Supply Officer and will be dealt
with and accounted for by him in the usual service manner.

12. It will be necessary to detail an- officer of the W.R.N.S. to be responsible
for the care and custody of the mess gear and to ensure that it is properly and
economically used. The Supply Officer is to be furnished with particulars
of losses and breakages by neglect in order that recovery of the value may be made
from the person or persons responsible.

13. Demands for articles in replacement should bear a certificate to the effect
chat the expenditure of the articles to be replaced is reasonable.  Articles worn out,
etc., should be disposed of as directed by the Supply Officer. Attention is
drawn to paragraph 5 above.
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INDEX TO SCALES
Officers Mess Traps

Scale No. Page
1-4 Flag and Commanding Officers Messes ... 5
5-11 Ward Room Messes of 1to 12 Officers ... 15
12-24 Ward Room Messes of 13 to 100 Officers 23
25-36 Gun Room Messes... 32 .
37-50 W arrant Officers Messes ... 40 d
51-53 Officers in Submarines 49
Mess Traps, Mess Utensils, Implements and Galley Gear
54 Trawlers and Drifters ... v e 54
55 Small Motor Vessels (Launches, Torpedo Boats, A/S Boats, H fg') g')WH HH hQI
Gun Boats and Minesweepers) 58
Implements and Galley Gear
56-60 General Mess Ships and Establishments 61
61 Hand-driven Machinery (all ships and establishments) 67 n .
62-63  Ships and Establishments on Victualling Allowance or on 7 () H 1R Qe-NH< 4, '
Modified General Messing (complements of 200 and above) 69 @
64r-67 Ships and Establishments on Victualling Allowance or on s
Modified General Messing (complements below 200) 74 -
68—72 Ships Companies in Submarines 78 (n/:) a
Mess Utensils E_J> %5.g i-HIgy GRHN® 3, ©
73-74 General Mess Ships and Establishments (together with L a
specimen outfits) 80 o)
75-76 Ships and Establishments on Victualling Allowance or on
Modified General Messing, except those to which scales 54, ®
55 or 77 to 82 are applicable (together with specimen z j2J NG ghcom (9]
OULFItS) oo v e 87 o
77-82 Ships Companies in Submarines 94 <Z,: o
= o
Mgss Gearfor SI(?k Berths CE) z % S 1. 5 20 - .
83-87 General Mess Ships and Establishments 98 ° g < 8 »
88-91 Ships and Establishments on Victualling Allowance or on ?g
Modified General Messing — .............. 100 2
Mess Gearfor Combined Operations Landing Barges and Craft
92 Landing Barges 102 SSD
93 Landing Craft Flak, Mark I1-1V 103 o
94 Landing Craft Gun (L) ... 103
95 Landing Craft Gun (M) ... 103 § Q
anding Craft Tank 106 \Fl}ll
96/97 Landing Craft Tank (R) 106 n
106 L % ® g
106 z J €
118 anding Craft Infantry (S) and (L) 2 tl .
Landing Craft Support (L), Mark 11 109 3 . . L
Additional Items of Victualling Stores for Landing Ships and &
Mesgafearfor Certain Civilian Manned Craft Employed
on Admiralty Service h% .
119 Supplies to Civilian Manned Small Commercial Craft, %S
Government owned or requisitioned under T.98 agreements, - 0E — i@
employed on Admiralty Service 109 @ 8§c
Mess Gearfor W.R.N.S. Officers and Ratings I 1#gs
120-138  Mess Traps for Officers’ Messes ... 11 ozt an 12
139 Mess Utensils for Ratings 115 Kan 1 I
140 Implements and Galley Gear for Officers and Ratings 116
Table Cloths and Mats a E{IIO© p m P
141 Flag and Commanding Officers, Other Officers (including | MH = 9990 0« SROAI
W.R.N.S.), Chief and Petty Officers (including W.R.N.S.) 118 Ragddrudfphi'#YyYy on

(67534)

§ Issue of these items will ke discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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Pattern

87
8659

8060

*26b
*74
8C.228
C.1038
128d
C.963E
73a
*C.914
C.1820E
*0.1809
C.984E

C.985E
166

887b

887c
C.1781a
C.1812E
C.1795
C.1796
187

§313
§C.'1Q02E
§C.999E
C.934
§C.938
C.969E
C.970E
C.971E
C.972E
136a
95a
C.947
C.945
C.994E
C.993E
C.991E
C.990E

C.774
*255
*256
C.1015E
C.1810

SCALES FOR FLAG AND COMMANDING OFFICERS’ MESSES—contd.

Article

PERMANENT STORES

Linen

Cloths, table, 2 yards wide ...
Cloths, table, 2J yards wide

Mats, table
Napkins, table

Pantry and Galley Hardware
Basins, pudding, 2 pint
Boards, chopping
Boxes, salt ..o
Brushes, crumb
Buckets, pantry, with cover
Canisters, tea and sugar
Castors, pepper
Choppers, cooks’
Colanders, small
Forks, carving
FOrks, COOKS™ .o
Kettles, tea, 4 quarts

Kettles, tea, 2 quarts
Kettles, fish
Kids, flour, 2 gallon ...

Kids, flour, 1 gallon ...
Knives, bread, saw-edged

Knives, carving
Knives, cooks’, 8-in.
Knives, cooks’, 6-in.
Machines, mincing, small ...

Machines, weighing, dial, 14-lb. (kitchen scales)
Mashers, potato .o,
Moulds, jelly, 1-quart
Moulds, jelly, ¢-pint
pans, frying, medium, 10J-in.
Pans; omelette, 6-in....

Pans, stew, round, 4-quart ...
Pans, stew, round, 2-quart ...
Pans, stew, round, 1-quart ...
Pans, stew, round, lj-pint ...
Pans, washing, 18-in. by 12-in.
Platters, bread, wood

Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gallon
Pots, cooking, oval, 2-gallon
Pots, coffee, 6-pint
Pots, coffee, 4-pint
Pots, tea, 4-pint
Pots, tea, 2-pint

Saws, meat or tenon

Sieves, flour, 12-in.

Sieves, wire, 10-in. ...
Steamers, for pans, stew, 4-quart,
Steels, cooks’

Scale No.

Denom.
No.

»

Flag
Officer

Commodore
or
Captain

I See Scale No. 141.

36

PR s W

RPRRRR e

1
1
1
1
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Captain
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Commander
or Lieut.-
Commander
in Command
of a
Detached
Independent
Command
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8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

Remarks

Patterns 34 and 35E,
earthenware, to the

* same total capacity
can be drawn in lieu
as required.
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Pattern

+C.912
107b
292
299b

840
843c
843e
814
8138b
8§88
§89
890
8§91
*17
§144
8C.1799
8189
315
C.888

C.1850 or
C.1870E
C.1853,
52/53E,
or 52P
44e,
52/53E
or 53P

t8100a
203 or
44b/TP
102 or
53E
106
§109

110a
111a
$113

129E

8114E

§118E
217
211a

SCALES FOR FLAG AND COMMANDING OFFICERS’ MESSES—eontd.

Article

PERMANENT STORES

Pantry and Galley Hardware—contd.
Strainers, gravy, conical
Tins, baking, meat, small
Tins, Yorkshire pudding  .....ccccoe.
Trays, japanned, round, 12-in.

OPTIONAL PERMANENT STORES
(Only supplied if specially demanded)
Baskets, knife, tin, large
Baskets, market, large v e
Baskets, market, small
Baskets, wine, 12-hole
Baskets, wine, 6-hole v
Covers, dish, 16-in.
Covers, dish, 14-in.
Covers, dish, 12-in.
Covers, dish, 10-in.
Funnels, tin
Knives, mincing
Knives, palette
MillS, COTFEE it
Pans, deep-frying and tray ...

Pots, stock ..o,
CONSUMABLE STORES
Table Ware
Spoons, small
Spoons, mustard v
Spoons, salt ... e e —————
Glass

Basins, sugar
Bottles, pepper

Bowls, 8-in. diameter

Cellars,sa lt...ccoeune.
Decanters, 1-pint

Decanters, 1-gUart.. e
Dishes, preserve, round, 7£-in
Dishes, preserve, round, 5J-in

Glasses, champagne.....conininnieiinnenns .

Glasses, claret e
Glasses, liqueur e
Glasses, mustard, spare

Glasses, vinegar, spare e e —————

Scale No.

Denom.

No.
M

M

¥
»

»

»

Flag
Officer

PR N

-

PRPRPRRPRPRRRRRR

48

Ao

36

60
24

9
10

Commodore
or
Captain

TGN
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24

NN B

18

24
12

Flag
Captain

WP
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e

15
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t Patt. 60 Dishes, butter or sugar may be issued in lieu.

Commander
or Lieut.-
Commander
in Command
ofa
Detached
Independent
Command
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Remarks

When stocks are ex-
hausted Pattern
110a may be drawn
in lieu.

When stocks are ex-
hausted Pattern
111a may be drawn
in lieu.

Can also be drawn in
lieu of Tumblers,
Pony Pattern 124A.



Pattern

119E
123E
121
128
124a
§l25a
126a

8§l

96

98a

53E

816

8§17

§18

2 or 20E
3 or 21E
4a or 22E
5 or 6E
55E

856

57E
58
859
6 or 60
87
151E
64E
§65a
66E
67E
§68a
§154
8§74
875
76
77
8 or 8E
9 or 23E
19 or 27
83E
811
812
84E
885
86E
§10a
28E
214E
218E
35E
13 or 24E
14 or 25E
15 or 15E
8306
8307
8§94
8§95

SCALES FOR FLAG AND COMMANDING OFFICERS’ MESSES—contd.

Article
CONSUMABLE STORES Scale No.
Glass—contd. Denom.
Glasses, wine ... No.

Jugs, water, 1-quart
Jugs, water, 1-pint
Pots, jam and cover
Tumblers, pony
Tumblers, soda wate
Tumblers, table

China and Earthenware
Basins, S10p .ccceevveeee.
Basins, lipped, 2-quart
Basins, lipped, 1-quart
Bowls, salad, 8-in.
Compotiers, large
Compotiers, small
Compotiers, centre dish
Cups, breakfast
Cups, coffee
Cups, egg
Cups, tea
Dishos, baking, 12-in
Dishes, baking, 11-in

Dishes, baking, !0-in.

Dishes, baking, 8-in....

Dishes, baking, 6”-in.

Dishes, butter, with fixed stand

Dishes, butter, covers for

Dishes, casserole, 6 pints

Dishes, flat, 16-in.

Dishos, flat, 14-in.

Dishes, flat, 12-in.

Dishes, flat, 10-in.

Dishes, flat, 8-in.

Dishes, souffl6, 5-in. ...
Dishes, vegetable, oval, small, without cover
Dishes, vegetable, oval, small, cover for ...
Dishes, vegetable, round, without cover ...
Dishes, vegetable, round, covers for
Jugs, cream

Jugs, milk

Plates, dessert

Plates, dinner ..
Plates, muffin, without cover
Plates, muffin, covers for

Plates, pudding

Plates, salad ...

Plates, soup

Plates, tea

Pots, coffee, 1-pint

Pots, coffee, 1-quart

Pots, tea, 1-quart

Pots, tea, 1-pint

Saucers, breakfast

Saucers, coffee

Saucers, tea ...

Stands, cheese, small, without cover
Stands, cheese, small, covers for
Tureens, soup, 3-pint, without cover
Tureens, soup, 3-pint, covers for

§ Issue of these items will be discontinued wlien present stocks are exhausted.
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Command
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SCALES FOR FLAG AND COMMANDING OFFICERS’ MESSES—contd.

Commander
or Lieut,-
Commander
Commodote -
. Flag Fla in Command
Pattern Article Officer c otr ) Captgin ofa Remarks
aptain Detached
Independent
Command
CONSUMABLE STORES Scale No. 1 2 3 4
Pantry and Galley Hardware
Denom.

80 Boards, paste... s No. 1 1 | 1

8C.230 Brushes, dish, polishing ..o, )i 1 1 1 1
C.213 Brushes, paste . 1l 1 1 1 1
C.240 Brushes, plate, 2-row ii 1 1 1 1
81 COIKSCIEWS  civvviiies e I 1 1 1 1

8316 Graters, bread O w 1 1 1 1
75 Hooks, meat ... 12
224 Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart U 1 1 1 1
225 Jugs, enajmelled, 1-quart ... I 1 1 1 1
50 Knives, leVer..... ii 1 1 1 1
53 Ladles, cooks’, J-pt. ... 1l 1 1 1 1
105 Needles, trussing .o ] 1 1 _ 1

§C.924 Pans, p atty Il 18 12 12
234 Pins, rolling I 1 1 1 1
242 Powder, plate Ibs. 1 1 1 1
268 Skewers, iron e e Set 1 1 1 1
C.941 Slices, cooks’, tinned e No. 1 1 1 1
1 SPOONS, ITON civvvciiies e S 2 2 1 1
267 Spoons, wood, 14-in 1l 2 1 1 1
168 Spoons, wood, 8-jn. ... P 2 2 1 2

Linen, etc.
T.349E  Cloths, glass of te a ............ No. 24 12 12 12
_ Cloth, muslin, for covering food ... ... Yards 5 5 5 5
T.355 DUSEEIS  eoooeeeeeeeeseeeseseeeesseeseseeeseseeses e sse s eee s ns s No. 12 6 6 6
OPTIONAL CONSUMABLE STORES
(Only supplied if specially demanded)
Table Ware
34 Pots, tea, earthenware, 34-pint  .ccooooccooervecresveee "y See Pots, tea—Patterns 991E, 990E,
35E Pots, tea, earthenware, 1-pint - 989E—Permanent stores.
Pantry and Galley Hardware
_ CULLETS, €0 G oovverereerreereerrres 2o . i 1 1 — 1
§§95 Cutters, pa?s?e, round, plain............ Set 1 1 1 '

594 Cutters, paste, round, fluted I 1 1 1 1
109b Forks, toasting  coeeeveveveeee No. 1 1 1 1
123 Kettles, tin,  -gallon (FOr m ilK ) ccoovvcorrevresrrrnns I 1 1 1 1

§C.973E  Moulds, dariol oo Il 18 12 6 6

§C.939 SKIMMETS, COOKS  coreveeeereeeeeeeseeseseeeeeseeseeeesessseeeeone Il 1 1 1

For Special Notes see page 14. )
8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.



Pattern

§44X
C.1837
or
C.1860

w
C.1842E
8C. 1845
8C.1846
C.1851E
or
C.1863
221E

$7
8659

8660

SPECIAL NOTES

(a) Captains (D) in Flotilla Leaders.—Captains (D) in flotilla loaders are allowed mess traps as follows :—

Table Ware.—As for a Flag Captain (Scale 3) with the option of drawing necessary additional gear within the scale for a Captain
(Scale 2).
Pantry and Galley Hardware.—To Scale 4.

(h) Commanding Officers' Mess Traps for Senior Officers of Minesweeping Flotillas.—Senior Officers in command of minesweeping
flotillas, if of Captain’s or Commander’s rank, may be allowed Commanding Officers’ mess traps to enable them to mess separately
or undertake necessary entertaining.

2. Such supplies are to be strictly limited to those items, within the Commanding Officers’ scale appropriate to the Senior
Officer’s rank, which are actually required for the purpose, and demands are to be framed in detail accordingly.

3. When a ship no longer bears the Senior Officer of the Flotilla the mess traps are to be returned into store or transferred
to the new Senior Officer’s ship by agreement with the parent ship.

4. Where supplies of Commanding Officers’ mess traps are made as authorized above, the ariicles allowed to Commanding
Officers of minesweepers, by the special note (c), are not to be drawn or retained in addition.

(c) Commanding Officers of Destroyers, Minesweepers, etc.—Officers of Ward Room rank in command of destroyers, minesweepers, etc.
(i.e. ships which are not entitled to separate sets of Commanding Officers’ mess traps), may draw china and earthenware of
Commanding Officers’ pattern as follows :—

In addition to the articles supplied for the Ward Room mess.

Pattern Quantity Pattern Quantity
50r S5E Cups,tea 6 9or 23E Jugs, milk 2
6or 60 Dishes, butter ...  .iiiieien. 1 190r 27 Plates, desSert. s e 6
7 Dishes, butter, covers (for pattern 6dish) 1 10a Plates, tea 6
74 or 76 Dishes, vegetable ... ....cceeeenn.. 2 15 or 15E Saucers, tea e 6
75 or 77 Dishes, vegetable, covers 2

In lieu of the allowances of cups and saucers in Scale 5.

Pattern Quantity
2 or 20E Cups, breakfast
3 or 21E Cups, coffee .. 6
13 or 24E Saucers, breakfast ... 6
14 or 25E Saucers, coffee... 6

SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 1 TO 12 OFFICERS

(Scales Nos. 5-11)

Scale
No. 5 6 7 8 9 10 1
Article Remarks
No. of
Officers 2 3 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-12
PERMANENT STORES
Table Ware
Denom.
Cruet frames, breakfast ... No. 1 1 2 3 4 5 6
Forks, table ” 6 9 12 18 24 36 48
Knives, table, officers’ ... M 6 9 12 18 24 36 48
Knives, fish, eating ... 2 4 6 8 10 12 16
Ladles, soup I — 1 1 1 1 1 1
Nutcrackers Prs. 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
Spoons, large . No. 6 9 12 15 20 30 36
Toast racks (4-part)  .eeeeeennes > 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 -
Linen
Cloths, table, 2 yards wide i
Cloths, table, 2£ yards wido > See Scale No. 141.
Mats, table J
Napkins, table 31 6 1 9 115 121 1 27 1 36 jNotavailableathome

victualling yards.
8§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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Pattern

*26b

*74

8C.228
C.1038
128d
C.963E
73a

«C.914
C.996E
C.997E
C.1820E

+C.1809
C.984E
C.985E
166

887b

887¢c
C.1781a
C.1812E
C.1795

C.1796

188
187

8313

§*123
C.934

8C.938
C.969E
C.970E
C.971E
C.972E
130a
95a
C.947
C.945
C.994E
C.993E

C.991E
C.990E

C.774
*255
*256

C.1015E

C.1810
*C.912

107a
107b

292

299

C.1064

SCALES FOR WARD

Scale
No.

Article

No. of
Officers

PERMANENT STORES

Pantry and Galley Hardware

Basins, pudding, 2-pint........ No.

Boards, chopping ...

Boxes, salt

Brushes, crumb

Buckets, pantry, with cover
Canisters, tea and sugar ...
Castors, pepper
Choppers, cooks’ ...
Colanders, sm all
Dishes, pie, 10-in.
Dishes, pie, 8Jrin.................
Forks, carving

Forks, cooks’

Kettles, tea, 4-quart
Kettles, tea, 2-quart
Kettles, fish,

Kids, flour, 2-gallon
Kids, flour, 1-gallon
Knives, bread, saw-edged
Knives, carving ..

Knives, Co0KS’, 8-IN...ccccciiiiiiiiricicicceees

»

Knives, cooks’, 6-in. /

Machines, mincing, large..............

Machines, mincing, small NV
Machines, weighing, dial, 14 Ib. (kitchen scales)
Mashers, potato
Moulds, tin
Pans, frying, medium, 10J-in
Pans, omelette, 7-in.

Pans, stew, round, 4-quart
Pans, stew, round, 2-quart
Pans, stew, round, 1-quart
Pans, stew, round, lj-pint
Pans, washing, 18-in. by 12-iN.....ccccccenrnviininnnne,
Platters, bread, wood

Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gallon
Pots, cooking oval, 2-gallon
Pots, coffee, 6 pint

Pots, coffee, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 4-pint. e,
Pots, tea, 2-pint...........

Saws, meat or tenon

Sieves, flour, 12-in.

Sieves, wire, 10-in.

Steamers for pans, stew, 4-quart
Steels, butchers’

Strainers, gravy, conical

Tins, baking, meat, large

Tins, baking, meat, small

Tins, Yorkshire pudding ...
Trays, japanned, round, 12-in.
Tubs, washing, galvanised, 6-gallon

RERNRE e 5

[ENENYN)

A

=N RPRNRRPRR R

e

NRPrRrR,RP,DN | |—\| !

7 8 9
3 4-5 6-7
1 2 2
1 1 1
1 1
1 1 i
1 1 |
2
1 1 |
1 1 1
1 1 k
1 X
2
1 1 1
1 X
1 X
1 -
j X
1
1 1
1 1 1
1 1 X
1 2
1 1 1
— 1 1
— 1 1
—  (See Optional)
1 2 2
1 1 2
1 1 1
— 1 1
1 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
— 1 1
1 — J—
- - 1
1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
— 1 1
2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 2
1 1 1
2 2 3

(See OjDtional]

ROOM MESSES OF 1 TO 12 OFFICERS—contd.
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8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

11

10-12

—_——x W

e

NN SCHSeNeR X >

[ERN

= | I—\NI—\HI—\NI—‘I—\N(A)HI—\l (o

1

RPRPRPNRPRPRNRRRE
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\ Patterns 34 and 35E,

J earthenware, to the
same total capacity
may be drawn in
lieu as required.
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Pattern

§*0a
843c
§43e
814
§138b
888
8§89
890
891
*17
§144
8C.1799
8313

8C.1002E
315
C.1064

C.1850 or

C.1870E

C.1853,
52/53E
or 52P

44b/TP

44c

44e,
52/53E
or 53P

t §100a
110a
11la

§114e

8118e
119e
123E
128
124a

§125a
P.437
126T

SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 1 TO 12 OFFICERS—contd.

Scale
No.
Article
No. of
Officers
OPTIONAL PERMANENT STORES
(Only supplied if specially demanded)
Pantry and Galley Hdrdware
. . Denom.
Baskets, knife, tin, small No.

Baskets, market, large
Baskets, market, small
Baskets, wine, 12-hole
Baskets, wine, 6-hole
Covers, dish, 10-in.
Covers, dish, 14-in.
Covers, dish, 12-in.
Covers, dish, 10-in.
Funnels, tin

Knives, mincing
Knives, palette
Mashers, potato

Moulds, jelly, 1-quart
Pans, deep-frying and tray
Tubs, washing, galvanised, 6-gallon

CONSUMABLE
Table Wali
Spoons, small

Spoons, mustard

Pots, pepper
Cellars, salt or mustard
Spoons, salt

Basins, sugar .
Decanters, 1-quart

Dishes, preserve, round, 7J-
Glasses, claret ...
Glasses, liqueur

Glasses, wine

Jugs, water ...

Pots, jam, with cover
Tumblers, pony

Tumblers, soda-water
Tumblers, table or................
Tankards

China ana Earthenware
Basins, lipped, 2-quart
Basins, lipped, 1-quart
Bowls, salad
Compotiers, small ..
Cups, breakfast
Cups, coffee
Cups,egg
Cups, te a
Dishes, butter or sugar
Dishes, flat, 16-in.
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8§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted,
t Patt. 60 Dishes, butter or sugar, may be issued in lieu.

10 1
8-9  10-12
(See Per-
manent List)
11 2
11 1
(See Per-
manent list)
21 30
6 7
6 7
12 14
6 7
4 5
3 4
2 2
24 30
14 18
28 36
2 3
4 4
18 24
12 18
30 40
2 2
2 2
1 1
3 3
24 30
18 24
10 12
12 15
2 3
1 1

Remarks

e

00
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Pattern

§65a
66E
67E
76
77
99E
100E
23E
27
83E
84E
86E

8310
24E
25E

8309

8318

8319

§92

§93

89
80.230

C.213
C.240

8316
75
224
225
50
53
195

8C.924
234
242
258
C.941

267
268
T.349E

T.365

151E
§154

35E

SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 1 TO 12 OFFICERS__contd.

Scale
No.
Article
No. of
Officers

CONSUMABLE STORES

China and Earthenware—contd.
Dishes, flat, 14-in.
Dishes, flat, 12-in.
Dishes, flat, 10-in.
Dishes, vegetable ...
Dishes, vegetable, covers fo
Jugs, fife, 2-quart
Jugs, fife, 1-quart
Jugs, milk, 1-pint
Plates, dessert
Plates, dinner
Plates, pudding
Plates, soup
Plates, tea
Saucers, breakfast
Saucers, coffee
Saucers, tea
Stands, cheese, small
Stands, cheese, small, covers for
Tureens, soup
Tureens, soup, covers for

Denom.
No.

»

Pantry and Galley Hardware
Boards, paste
Brushes, dish, polishing

Brushes, paste

Brushes, plate, 2-row

Corkscrews. "
Graters, bread

Hooks, meat

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart..............

Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart..........

Knives, lever

Ladles, cooks’, £-pint

Needles, trussing

Pans, patty

Pins, rolling

Powder, plate Ibs.
Skewers, iron Sets
Slices, cooks’, tinned No.
Slices, fish ... M
Spoons, iron
Spoons, wood, 14-in. »
Spoons, wood, 8-in. -

Linen, etc.
Cloths, glass or tea
Muslin, for covering food Yards
Dusters No.

OPTIONAL CONSUMABLE STORES
(Only supplied if specially demanded)

Table Ware

Dishes, casserole, 6-pint ...

Dishes, souffle

Pots, tea, 3J-pint, earthenware ...

Pots, tea, 1-pint, earthenware ... 11}

WWEL N
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w U1©

6 7 8 9 10
2 3 45 67 89
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
2 2 2 2 3
3 4 5 6 8
3 4 5 6 8
1 1 1
2 2 1 1 1
3 3 3 4 6
4 5 8 10 14
10 14 18 24 30
10 14 18 24 30
6 7 8 10 14
3 4 6 8 10
5 8 12 15 18
4 6 8 12 14
3 4 6 8 10
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
2
2
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
3 6 6 9 9
- - — 1
1 1 1 -
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
2 2 2 2 2
6 6 8 10 12
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
S 1 1 1
1 1 2 2 2
1 1 1 1 2
1 1 2 2 2
9 15 15 18 24
5 5 5 5 5
3 3 3 6 6
1 1 1
1 1 1 1 2

See Pots, tea, Patterns C.991E,
C.990E—Permanent stores.

§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

1

10-12

OpR PR

NNWRRPRRRRONRLNRERE

Remarks



Pattern

8
895
§94
109b
123
8C.973E
8C.939

Pattern

§44X
C.1837
or
C.1860
W
C.1842E
§C.1845
(iC.1846
C.1851E
or
C.1863
21E
37E

87
8659

§660

SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 1 TO 12 OFFICERS—contd.

Article

CONSUMABLE STORES

Pantry and Galley Hardware

Cutters, egg
Cutters, paste, round, plain
Cutters, paste, round, fluted
Forks, toasting  ...ccccoeenne.
Kettles, tin, l|-gallon (for milk)
Moulds, dariol
Skimmers, cooks’

Scale
No.

No. of
Officers

Denom.

No.
Set

No.

»

W

D =

4-5

[c QIR

6-7

PO R RR, PR

10

8-9

e e e e

8§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted

SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 13 TO 100 OFFICERS
(Scales Nos. 12-24)

The quantities aIIowed for those messes above 40 for which no scale is provided are to be calculated on a proportion of the nearest scale,
Wci rtf nnnin 1Q onrl firofia mooa nf 4.7 turill Vio 17 /KOf.lia nf ancvlA 9.0

13-15 16-18 19-21 22-25 26-29 30-33 34-37 38-40

A9 k» AQIA
Scale
No. 12
Article
No. of
officers
PERMANENT STORES
Table Ware Denom.
Cruet frames, breakfast No. 8
Forks, table N 60
Knives, table ... n 60
Knives, fish, eating ... n 20
Ladles, soup ... » 1
Nutcrackers Prs. 2
Spoons, large ... No. 45
Toast racks (4-part) ... " 4

Toast racks (8-part) ... "
Linen

Cloths, table, 2 vyards
wide.

Cloths, table, 2| yards
wide.

Mats, table

Napkins, table

13

14

15

>See Scale No. 141.

45

54

1 13
84 96
84 96
30 36
1 1
3 4
65 72
6 7
63 75

16

15
108

108
42

80

o]

87

1

17

17
120

120
48

90

©

99

18

19
156

156
54

102

10

19

20
162

162
60

114

1

120

20

50

25

192

192
72

144

150

21

60

30

222

222
84

174

180

22

70

35

252

252
96

204

210

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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40
282

282
108

10
228

240
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100

50
312

312
132

12
264

300

Remarks

Remarks

Not available a
home victual
ling yards.
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SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 13 TO 100 OFFICERS__contd.

Scale

No. 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23
Pattern Article

No. of
officers 13-15 16-18 19-21 22-25 26-29 30-33 34-37 38-40 50 60 70 80

PERMANENT STORES

Pantry and
Galley Hardware Denom.
Basins, pudding, 2-pint No.
*26b Boards, I?:hoppir?g P 10
*74 Boxes, salt 2
§C.228 Brushes, crumb 2
C.1038  Buckets, pantry, with 4
cover 4
128d Canisters, tea and sugar
C.963E  Castors, pepper 3
73a Choppers, cooks’ 2
*C.913 Colanders, large 1
*C.914 Colanders, small 2
C.995E  Dishes, pie, 12-in.
C.996E  Dishes, pie, 10-in.
C.997E  Dishes, pie, 8£-in.
C.1820E Forks, carving...
*C.1809 Forks, cooks’
C.983E  Kettles, tea, 6-quart
C.984E  Kettles, tea, 4-quart
C.985E  Kettles, tea, 2-quart
166 Kettles, fish
887b Kids, flour, 2-gallon
C.178la Knives, bread, saw- 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4
edged.
C.1812E Knives, carving 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4
C.1795 Knives, cooks’, 8-in. 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3
C.1796 Knives, cooks’, 6-in. ... 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
188 Machines, mincing, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
large.
63/65E Machines, weighing ... 1 1 1 1 1 1
— Machines,weighing, dial, 1 1 1 1 1 1
14-Ib. (kitchen scales).
8313 Mashers, potato 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3
§*123 Moulds, tin 3 3 4 4 5 5 6
C.933 Pans, frying, large, — — 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 4
13-in.
C.934 Pans, frying, medium, 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2
10J-in.
8C.938 Pans, omelette, 7-in. ... 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
C.967E Pans, stew, round, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3-gallon.
C.969E Pans, stew, round, 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4
4-quart.
C.970E Pans, stew, round, 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4
2-quart.
C.971E  Pans, stew, round, 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3
1-quart.
C.972E Pans, stew, 1J-pint ... 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
136a Pans, washing, 18-in. X 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4
12-in.
95a Platters, bread, wood 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 5 6 6
C.948 Pots, cooking, oval, — — — — — - — — — 1 1 1
6-gallon.
C.947 Pots, cooking, oval 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 — — —
4-gallon.
C.945 Pots, cooking, oval, 1 1 — — —
2-gallon.
C.994E Pots, coffee, 6-pint 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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Pattern

C.992E
C.991E
C.990E
C.989E
C.774

*255

*256
C.1012E

C.1015E

C.1810
+C.912
107a
107b
292
299
299b

C.1064

840
840a
843c
843e
814
8§83
§89
890
801
*17
8C.1799

§C.1002E
315

C.988

C.1850 or

C.1870E

C.1853,
52/53E,
or 52P

44b/TP

44c

44e,
52/53E,
or 53P

t§100a

SCALES FDR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 13 TO 100 OFFICERS—contd.

Scale
No.
Article

No. of
officers

PERMANENT STORES
Pantry and

Galley Hardware—contd. Denom.

Pots, tea, 4-quart No.

Pots, tea, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 2-pint

Pots, tea, 1J-pint

Saws, meat or tenon

Sieves, flour, 12-in.

Sieves, wire, 10-in.

Steamers  for  pans,
stew, 3igallon.

Steamers  for pans,
stew, 4-quart.

Steels, butchers’

Strainers, gravy, conical

Tins, baiting, meat, large

Tins, baiting, meat,small

Tins, Yorkshire pudding

Trays, japd., tea, 20-in.

Trays, japd., round,
12-in.

Tubs, washing, galv.,
6-gallon.

OPTIONAL PERMA-

NENT STORES (only

supplied if specially de-

manded)

Baskets, knife, tin, large
Baskets, knife, tin, small
Baskets, market, large
Baskets, market., small
Baskets, wine, 12-hole
Covers, dish, 16-in.
Covers, dish, 14-in.
Covers, dish, 12-in.
Covers, dish, 10-in.
Funnels, tin, 1-pint
Knives, palette
Machines, meat slicing
complete with history
sheet.
Moulds, jelly, 1-quart...
Pans, deep-frying, and "

tray.
Pots, stock . >
CONSUMABLE STORES
Table Ware
Spoons, small No.

Spoons, mustard »

Pots, pepper ... "
Cellars, salt or mustard ”
Spoons, salt

Glass
Basins, sugar

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted,
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f Patt. 60 Dishes, butter or sugar, may be issued in lieu.
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135E, earthen-
ware, to the
same total cap-
acity may be
drawn in lieu as
required.



Pattern

110a
111a

8114E

8118E
119E
123E
128
124a

§125a
P.437
126T

96
98a
52E
826
20E
21E
22E
§308
60
64E

865a
66E
67E
76
77

99E
100E
23E
21
83E
84E
86E
8310
24E
25E
§309
8318
8319

892
893

89
8C.230
C.213
C.240
81
8316

SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 13 TO 100 OFFICERS—contd.

Article

CONSUMABLE
STORES

Qlasa— contd.

Decanters, 1-quart

Dishes, preserve, round,
74-in.

Glasses, claret ...

Glasses, liqueur

Glasses, wine

Jugs, water

Pots, jam, with cover

Tumblers, pony

Tumblers, soda-water

Tumblers, table, or

Tankards

China and Earthenware

Basins, lipped, 2-quart
Basins, lipped, 1-quart
Bowls, salad
Compotiers, small
Cups, breakfast
Cups, coffee
Cups, egg
Cups, tea
Dishes, butter or sugar
Dishes, flat, 16-in.

Dishes, flat, 14-in.

Dishes, flat, 12-in.

Dishes, flat, 10-in.

Dishes, vegetable

Dishes, vegetable, covers
for.

Jugs, fife, 2-quart

Jugs, fife, 1-quart

Jugs, milk, 1-pint

Plates, dessert

Plates, dinner

Plates, pudding

Plates, soup

Plates, tea

Saucers, breakfast

Saucers, coffee

Saucers, tea

Stands, cheese, small ...

Stands, cheese, small,
covers for.

Tureens, soup

Tureens, soup,
for.

covers

Pantry and
Oalley Hardware

Boards, paste

Brushes, dish, polishing
Brushes, paste

Brushes, plate, 2-row ...
Corkscrews

Graters, bread ...

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

Scale
No.

No. of
Officers

Denom.
No.
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SCALES FOR WARD ROOM MESSES OF 13 TO 100 OFFICERS—contd.

Scale 15 13 1 15 16 17 18 19 200 21 22 23 24

No.
Pattern Article Remarks
O’\]lﬁceor‘; 13-15 16-18 19-21 22-25 26-29 30 33 34-37 38-40 50 60 70 80 100
CONSUMABLE
STORES
Pantry and Galley Denom.
Hardware—contd.
75 Hooks, meat ... No. 9 12 12 12 12 18 18 18 18 18 18 24 30
224 Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart u 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4
225 Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart » 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4
50 Knives, lever ... M 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4
53 Ladles, cooks’, J-pint... M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2
195 Needles, trussing I 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4
80.924 Pans, patty 24 27 30 36 42 48 54 60 72 90 108 120 150
234 Pins, rolling 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
242 Powder, plate ... Ibs. 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 4
258 Skewers, iron ... Sets 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3
C.941 Slices, cooks’, tinned ... No. 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3
— Slices, fish » 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
1 Spoons, iron, small 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 8 8 10
267 Spoons, wood, 14-in. ... ” 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 7
268 Spoons, wood, 8-in. ... " 2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 6 6 6 6
Linen, etc.
T.349E  Cloths, glass or tea »” 36 36 36 42 45 45 51 54 66 72 84 90 120
— Muslin, for covering food  Yards 5 5 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 20 20 20
T.355 Dusters No. 9 12 12 12 12 12 18 18 18 24 24 30 36
OPTIONAL CONSUM-
ABLE STORES (only
supplied if specially de-
manded)
Table Ware
151E Dishes, casserole, 6-pint . 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5 6 7 9 10 12
8154 Dishes, souffle ... 3 3 4 5 5 6 6 7 8 10 11 12 15
34 Pots, tea, earthenware, » See Pots tea. Patterns
37-pint. . _
35E Pots, tea, earthenware, gé?ﬁquﬁe%'tgiéfésoggo'z’ C.989E
1-pint. '
Pantry and
Galley Hardware
895 Cutters, paste, round, - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2
plain.
894 Cutters, paste," round, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
fluted.
109b Forks, toasting 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4
123 Kettles, tin, 1¢;-gallon 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 4
(for milk).
8C.973E Moulds, dariol............... 24 27 30 36 42 48 54 60 72 90 108 120 150
8C.939 Skimmers, cooks’ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2
Spares f6r Meat Slicing — A set of spares supplied with each machine. Demands for replacements, quoting machine maker
Machine. and number should be made on S.V.S.0., H.M. Naval Victualling Depots, Lancashire Area,

Accrington, Lancs.

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.



(ve529)

Pattern Article
PERMANENT STORES
Table Ware
844x Cruet frames, breakfast
C.1837 or Forks, table ...
C.1860
w Knives, table ...
C.1842E Knives, fish, eating ...
§C.1845 Ladles, soup ...
8C.1846 Nutcrackers
C.1851E Spoons, large...............
or C.1863
221E Toast racks (4-part)...
37E Toast racks (8-part) ...
Linen
87 Cloths, table, 2 yards wide ...
8659 Cloths, table, 2£ yards wide
Mats, table
8660 Napkins, table
Pantry and Galley Hardware
Basins, pudding, 2-pint
*26b Boards, chopping
*74 Boxes, salt
8§C.228 Brushes, crumb
C.1038 Buckets, pantry, with cover
128d Canisters, tea and sugar
C.963E Castors, pepper
73a Choppers, cooks’
*C.913 Colanders, large
*C.914 Colanders, small
C.995E Dishes, pie, 12-in.
C.996E Dishes, pie, 10-in....ccccovivvnnene.
C.997E Dishes, pie, 8|-in.
C.1820E Forks, carving
+C.1809 Forks, cooks’
C.9S3E Kettles, tea, 6-quart
C.984E Kettles, tea, 4-quart
C.985E Kettles, tea, 2-quart
166 Kettles, fish ...
887b Kids, flour, 2-gallon ...
887c Kids, flour, 1-gallon................
C.1781a  Knives, bread, saw-edged
C.1812E Knives, carving
C.1795 Knives, cooks’ 8-in. ...
C.1796 Knives, cooks’ 6-in. ...
188 Machines, mincing, large
187 Machines, mincing, small
— Machines, weighing, dial, 14-Ib.
(kitchen scales).
§313 Mashers, potato
§*123 Moulds, tin ...
C.933 Pans, frying, large, 13.is
C.934 Pans, frying, medium, 10J-in.
8C.938 Pans, omelette, 7-m....
C.967E Pans, stew, round, 3-gallon ...
C.969E Pans, stew, round, 4-quart ...

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

Scale
No.

No. of
Officers

Denom.
No.

Prs.
No.

=

SCALES FOR GUN ROOM MESSES

(Nos. 25-36)
25 26 27 28 29
4-5  6-7
1 2 2
1n 16 2
1 18 22
4 6 8
101 1
1 1 2
2 15 20
—_— ._ _
— 11

See scale No. 141.
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- = = 1 1
- = = See
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1 1 1 1 1
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Remarks

Not available at
home victual-
ling yards.
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Scale
No.
Pattern Article
No. of
Officers
PERMANENT STORES
Panég;r/n%r?d Galley Hardware Denom.
C.970E  Pans, stew, round, 2-quart .. No.
C.971E  Pans, stew, round, 1-quart ..
C.972E  Pans, stew, round, 1J-pt.
136a Pans, washing 18-in. x 12-in
9la Platters, bread wood
C.947 Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gallon
C.945 Pans, cooking, oval, 2-gallon
C.994E  Pots, coffee, 6-pint
C.993E  Pots, coffee, 4-pint
C.991F, Pots, tea, 4-pint
C.990E Pots, tea, 2-pint
C.989E Pots, tea, lj-pints
C.774 Saws, meat or tenon
*255 Sieves, flour, 12-in...........
*256 Sieves, wire, 10-in.
C.1012E sSteamers for pans, stew,
3-gallon.
C.1015E  sSteamers for pans, stew,
4-quart.
C.1810 Steels, butchers’
*C.912 Strainers, gravy, conical
107a Tins, baking, meat, large
107b Tins, baking, meat, small
292 Tins, Yorkshire pudding ”
299b Trays, japanned, round, 12-in. "
C.1064 Tubs, washing, galvanised,
6-gallon.
OPTIONAL PERMANENT
STORES
(Only supplied if specially
demanded)
840 Baskets, knife, tin, large
840a Baskets, knife, tin, small
843c Baskets, market, large
843e Baskets, market, small
814 Baskets, wine, 12-hole
§138b Baskets, wine, 6-hole
888 Covers, dish, 16-in.
§89 Covers, dish, 14-in.
890 Covers, dish, 12-in.
§91 Covers, dish, 10-in.
*17 Funnels, tin
8144 Knives, mincing
§0.1799 Knives, palette
8313 Mashers, potato
315 Pans, deep-frying, and tray...
CONSUMABLE STORES
Table Ware
C.1850 or  Spoons, small No.
C.1870E
C.1853, Spoons, mustard
52/53E
or 52P
44b/TP Pots, pepper ... "
44c Cellar, salt or mustard »
44e, Spoons, salt
52/53E
or 52P

SCALES FOR GUNROOM MESSES—conid.

§ Issue

25

PR

=N

26

[ N =

=N

27

28

4-5

[

N

29

6-7

RN

10

NN

14

30 ! 31

32 33 34 35 36
8-9 10-12 13-15 16-18 19-21 22-25 26-30
1 1 1 2 2 2 2,
2 3 3 4 4 4 4
1 1 1 1 2 2 2
1 1
1 1 1 1 1 — —
1 1 1 1 1 1
1T - = — — 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1
1
1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
— — 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1
1 (See Permanent List)
1 1 1 1 1 1

18 24 30 36 42 48
2 4 5 6 7 9 1
2 4 5 6 7 9 1
4 8 10 12 14 18 22
2 4 51 6 7 9 1

of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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Remarks

Patterns 34 and

35E, earthen-
ware, to the
same total
capacity may
be drawn in
lieu as re
quired.
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(¥e529)

8’83

Pattom

t §100a
110a
111a

8114E

8118E
119E
123E
128
124a

§125a
P .437
126T

96
98A
52E
§26
20E
21E
22E
60

64E
§65a
66E
67E
76
77
99E
100E
23E
27
83E
84E
86E
24E
25E
8318
8319
§92
§93

Article

CONSUMABLE STORES
Olasa

Basins, sugar.........
Decanters, 1 quart

Dishes, preserve, round, 7£-in.

Glasses, claret

Glasses, liqueur

Glasses, wine ...

Jugs, water

Pots, jam, with cover
Tumblers, pony ..
Tumblers, soda-water
Tumblers, table, 0 r ...
Tankards

China and Earthenware

Basins, lipped, 2-quart
Basins, lipped, 1-quart
Bowls, salad ...
Compotiers, small
Cups, breakfast
Cups, coffee
Cups, egg
Dishes, butter or sugar

Dishes, flat, 16-in.
Dishes, flat, 14-in.
Dishes, flat, 12-in.
Dishes, flat, 10-in.
Dishes, vegetable

Dishes, vegetable, covers for
Jugs, fife, 2-quart

Jugs, fife, 1-quart

Jugs, milk, 1-pint

Plates, dessert

Plates, dinner

Plates, pudding

Plates, soup

Saucers, breakfast
Saucers, coffee

Stands, cheese, small
Stands, cheese, covers for
Tureens, soup

Tureens, soup, covers for

Pantry gnd Oalley Hardware

Boards, paste

Brushes, dish polishing
Brushes, paste

Brushes, plate, 2-row
Corkscrews

Graters, bread

Hooks, meat ...

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart
Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart
Knives, lever ...

Ladles, cooks’, ¢-pint

f Patt. 60 Dishes, butter or sugar, may be issued in lieu.

SCALES FOR GUN ROOM MESSES—contd.
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No. 25
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8§ Issue of those items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

35 36
22-2£ 26-3(
5 6
4 5
2 3
36 45
21 24
60 72
5 5
4 5
30 36
36 40
60 72
2 2
2 4
2 2
5 6
48 54
32 40
24 30
4 4
1 2
2 2
4 4
10 12
10 12
2 2
2 2
8 8
30 36
60 72
72 84
36 48
42 48
30 36
1 2
1 2
2 2
2 2
1 1
1 1
2 2
2 2
1 1
1 1
12 12
2 2
1 2
2 2
1 1

Remarks



(re529)

Pattern

195
§0.924
234
242
258
C.941

267
268

T.349E

T.355

151E
§154
§34

35E

8§95
109b
123

§C.973E
8C.939

Article

CONSUMABLE STORES

Pantry and Oalley Hardware
—contd.

Needles, trussing

Pans, patty

Pins, rolling

Powder, plate

Skewers, iron

Slices, cooks’, tinned

Slices, fish

Spoons, iron, small

Spoons, wood, 14-in.

Spoons, wood, 8-in. ...

Linen, etc.

Cloths, glass or tea
Muslin for covering food
Dusters

OPTIONAL CONSUMABLE
STORES

(Only supplied if specially
demanded)

Table Ware

Dishes, casserole, 6-pint
Dishes, souffle

Pots,tea, earthenware, 3£-pint
Pots, tea, earthenware, 1-pint

Pantry and Oalley Hardware

Cutters, paste, round, plain ...

Forks, toasting

Kettles, tin, 1J-gallon (for
milk).

Moulds, dariol

Skimmers, cooks’

SCALES FOR GUN ROOM MESSES—cotUd.

Scale o5 95 27 28

No. 29 30 31 3
No. of
Officers 2 3 4-5 67 89
menom.
No. 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
3 4 6 8 10 14 18 22
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Ibs. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Sets 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
No. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 2 2 2 2 3
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2
N 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
9 9 15 15 18 21 24 30
Yds. — - - 5 5 5 5 5
No. 3 3 3 3 6 6 6 6
No. - - = — 1 1 2 2
- — i 1 1 2 2 2
\ See Pots, tea, Patterns C.991E, C.9!)0E,
> f C.OE!9E—]lermarlent tores.
1 1 1
- - - — 1 1 1 1
- _- = - 1 1 1 2
3 3 6 8 10 14 18 22
” 1 1 1
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8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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SCALES FOR WARRANT OFFICERS’ MESSES

(Nos. 37-60)

The quantities for those messes above 40 for which no scale is provided are to be calculated as a proportion of the nearest scale

Pattern

§44X
C.1837 or
C.1860

w
C.1842E
§C.1845
§C.1846
C.1851 or
C.1863
22 IE
37E

§7
8659

8660

*26b

*74

80.228
C.1038

128d
C.963E
73a
*0.913
*0.914
C.995E
C.996E
C.997E
C.1820E
*0.1809
C.983E
C.984E
C.985E
166
887b
887c
0.1781a

C.1812E
C.1796
C.1795
188

187

e.g., a mess of 43 will be 43/40ths of scale 49 and for a mess of 47 will be 47/50ths of scale 50

Scale
No
Article
No. of
Office-s
PERMANENT STORES
Table Ware Denom.
Cmé6t frames, breakfast No.
Forks, table ”
Knives, table
Knives, fish, eating
Ladles, soup
Nutcrackers Pairs
Spoons, lai;ge ... No.

Toast racks (4-part) i
Toast racks (8-part) "
Linen
Cloths, table, 2 vyards
wide.
Cloths, table, 2$ yards
wide.
Mats, table
Napkins, table

Pantry and
Oalley Hardware

Basins, pudding, 2-pint
Boards, chopping
Boxes, salt ii
Brushes, crumb I
Buckets, pantry, with

cover.
Canisters, tea and sugar I
Castors, pepper N
Choppers, cooks’ I
Colanders, large )
Colanders, small
Dishes, pie, 12-in. "
Dishes, pie, 10-in. A1
Dishes, pie, 8J-in. I
Forks, carving ...
Forks, cooks’ .
Kettles, tea, 6-quart
Kettles, tea, 4-quart
Kettles, tea, 2-quart
Kettles, fish
Kids, flour, 2-gallon
Kids, flour, 1-gallon
Knives, bread, saw I

edged.
Knives, carving... I
Knives, cooks’, 8-in.
Knives, cooks’, 6-in.
Machines, mincing, large I
Machines, mincing, small
Machines, weighing, dial, I

141b. (kitchen scales).
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§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present shocks are exhausted.
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Remarks

Not available at
home victual-
ling yards.
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Pattern

8313

*§123
C.933
C.934

§C.938
C.967E

C.969E
C.970E
C.971E
C.972E
136a

95a
C.948

C.947

C.945

C.994E
C.993E
C.992E

C.991E

C.990E

C.774
*255
*256
C.1012E

C.1015E

C.1810
*C.912
107a
107b
292
299b

C.1064

840

Article

PERMANENT STORES
Pantry and

Galley Hardware—contd.

Mashers, potato

Moulds, tin

Pans, frying, large, 13-in.

Pans, frying, medium,
10j-in.

Pans, omelette, 7-in. ...

Pans, stew, round,
3-gallon.

Pans, stew, round,
4-quart.

Pans, stew, round,
2-quart.

Pans, stew, round,
1-quart.

Pans, stew, round,
1¢-pint.

Pans, washing, 18in.
by 12 in.

Platters, bread, wood
Pots, cooking, oval,
6-gallon.

Pots, cooking, oval,
4-gallon.

Pots, cooking, oval,
2-gallon.

Pots, coffee, 6-pint
Pots, coffee, 4-pint
Pots, tea, 4-quart

Pots, tea, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 2-pint

Saws, meat or tenon
Sieves, flour, 12-in.
Sieves, wire, 10-in.
Steamers for pans, stew,
3-gallon.
Steamers for pans, stew,
4-quart.
Steels, butchers’
Strainers, gravy, conical
Tins, baking, meat, large
Tins, baking, meat, small
Tins, Yorkshire pudding
Trays, japanned,
round, 12-in.
Tubs, washing,
nized, 6-gallon.

galva-

OPTIONAL
PERMANENT STORES
(Only supplied if
specially demanded)

Baekets,
large.

knife,  tin,

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

SCALES
Scale
No. 37
No. of 1
Officers
Denom.
No. —
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WARRANT OFFICERS’ MESSES—contd.
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Remarks

2 " patterns 34 and

35E, earthen-
ware, to the
same total
capacity may
be drawn in
lieu as re-
quired.
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Pattern

840a

843c
843e
814
8138b
§88
8§89
890
8§91
*17
8144
8313
315

C.1850 or
C.1870E

C.1853,
52/53E,
or 52P

44p/TP

44c

44c,
52/53E,
or 53P

i8100a
110a
111a

§114E
119E
123E
128
124a

8125a
P.437
126T

96
98a
52E
§26
20E
21E
22E
60
64E
§65a
66E
67E
76

Article

OPTIONAL
PERMANENT STORES
(Only supplied if
specially demanded)
Baskets, knife, tin,

small.
Baskets, market, large
Baskets, market, small
Baskets, wine, 12-hole
Baskets, wine, 6-hole ...
Covers, dish, 16-in.
Covers, dish, 14-in.
Covers, dish, 12-in.
Covers, dish, 10-in.
Funnels, tin
Knives, mincing
Mashers, potato
Pans, deep-frying and

tray.

CONSUMABLE
STORES

Table Ware

Spoons,  small

Spoons, mustard

Pots, pepper
Collars, salt or mustard
Spoons, salt

Glass
Basins, sugar
Decanters, 1-quart
Dishes, preserve, round,

T£-in.

Glasses, claret ...
Glasses, wine
Jugs, water
Pots, jam, with cover .
Tumblers, pony
Tumblers, soda-water.
Tumblers, table, or
Tankards ...
China and Earthenware
Basins, lipped, 2-quart
Basins, lipped, 1-quart
Bowls, salad
Compotiers, small
Cups, breakfast
Cups, coffee
Cups, egg
Dishes, butter or suga
Dishes, flat, 16-in.
Dishes, flat, 14-in.
Dishes, flat, 12-in.
Dishes, flat, 10-in.
Dishes, vegetable

SCALES FOR WARRANT OFFICERS’ MESSES—contd.
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No.

No. of
Officers

Denom.

No.
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§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted,

4 Patt. 60 Dishes, butter or sugar, may be issued in lieu.
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Pattern

7

99E
100E
23E
27
83E
84E
86E
24E
25E
8318
8319

892
893

T.349E
T.355

Article

CONSUMABLE
STORES

China and Earthenware
contd.—

Dishes, vegetable, covers
for.

Jugs, fife, 2-quart

Jugs, fife, 1-quart

Jugs, milk, 1-pint

Plates, dessert ...

Plates, dinner ...

Plates, pudding

Plates, soup

Saucers, breakfast

Saucers, coffee

Stands, cheese, small

Stands, cheese, small,
covers for.

Tureens, soup ...

Tureens, soup, covers for

Pantry and
Oalley Hardware

Boards, paste ...
Brushes, dish polishing
Brushes, paste...
Brushes, plate, 2-row...
Corkscrews

Graters, bread ...
Hooks, meat

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart
Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart
Knives, lever ...
Ladles, cooks’, £ pt. ...
Needles, trussing

Pans, patty

Pins, rolling

Powder, plate ...
Skewers, iron

Slices, cooks’, tinned ...
Slices, fish

Spoons, iron, small
Spoons, wood, 14-in. ...
Spoons, wood, 8-in.

Linen, etc.

Cloths, glass or tea
Muslin for covering food
Dusters...

SCALES FOR WARRANT OFFICERS'

Scale

No. 37 38 39
No. of
Officers + 2 3
Denom.
No

1 1 1

1 1 1

1 1 1

1 1 1

1 1 1

3 3 3

i 1 1 1

> 1 1 1

> 1 1 1

2 2 2

3 4 6

1 1 1

Ibs. 1 1 1

Sets 1 1 1

No. 1 1 1

it — 1 1

1 1 2

1 1 1

» 1 1 1

9 9 15

Yards — — —

No. 3 3 3

40

41

42

43

MESSES—contd.

44

45

46

47

48

49

4-5 6-7 89 10-12 13-15 16-18 19-21 22-25 26-30 40
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4
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27
30
12
16
14

1

1

[
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4
18
42
48
20
24
18

(Y
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36
10

1
1
6
24
48
54
24
30
20
1
1

[

[y
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36
10

2
6
27
54
60
30
36
24
1

[y

w
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36
12

10

30
60
72

42
30

NN —_—

I
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42
5
12

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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8
36
72
84
48
48
36

2

16

48
90

108
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60
60
48
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50

Remarks
50
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24
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Pattern

34
35E

895

109b
123

8C.939

Pattern

844X
C.1837 or
C.1860
w
C.1842E
8C. 1846
C.1851E
or
C.1863
221E

8660

200
125b
C.9G3E
218
219

Article

OPTIONAL
CONSUMABLE
STORES
(Only supplied if
specially demanded)

Table Ware

Pots, tea, earthenware,
3J-pt.

Pots, tea, earthenware,
1-pt.

Pantry and Galley
Hardware

Cutters,
plain.

Forks, toasting

Kettles, tin, 1”-gall. (for
milk).

Skimmers, cooks’

paste, round,

SCALES FOR WARRANT OFFICERS’ MESSES—contd.

S,\‘jfé'.e 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49

No. of

Officers 4-5 6-7 8-9 10-12 13-15 16-18 19-21 22-25 26-30 40

Denom.
No. i
See Pots, tea, Patterns C.992E, C.991E, C.990E—Permanent stores.

8 Issye of these items will be discontinned when present stocks are exhausted.

SCALES OF OFFICERS’ MESS TRAPS FOR SUBMARINES.

PERMANENT STORES

Table Ware

Cruet frames, breakfast
Forks, table, ...

Knives, table-...
Knives, fish, eating
Nutcrackers
Spoons, large ...

Toast racks (4-partition)

Linen
Cloths, table, 2 x 2yards...
Mats, table
Napkins, table

Pantry and Galley Hardware
Basins, pudding, 2-pint
Basins, sugar, enamelled
Canisters, tea and sugar, small
Castors, pepper
Dishes, butter, enamelled

Or
CD
50
Remarks
50
e
Remarks
o

Notavailable at Home
Victualling Yards.

Scale No. 53—
«QreprER,”
Scale No. 51— SCEIE l\'l'oénsg— “ Porpoise,”
Article ) H ” and " pE551” . Tham_es, ;
Unity Classes— Swordfish,
- Classes— « o » )’
3 Officers 4-5 Officers Triton ” 19407,
and "A” Classes—
5 Officers
Denom.
No 1 1 2
n 12 18 18
12 18 18
. 6 6 8
Pairs _ 1 1
No. 12 15 15
" i - 1
" <S¢ Scale No. 141.
” 9 15 15
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
n — 1 1
» 1 1 1
1 1 1

Dishes, butter, enamelled, covers for .
8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks

are exhausted.

8N



SCALES OF OFFICERS’ MESS TRAPS FOR SUBMARINES—contd.

&gle No: S3gs
Scale No, 51—  Scale No. 52—

? . “ L and “ F_’I_ohrpoise,”
: “H " an w ” “ Thames,”
Fattern Article Unity Classes— Clzggels— " Swordfish,” Remarks
3 Officers 4-5 Officers " Triton 7 19407,
and "A” Classes—
5 Officers
PERMANENT STORES
Pantry and Oalley Hardware—contd. Demon.
107c Dishes, meat, No. 3 ... No.
C.997E  Dishes, pie, 8”-in.
C.1820E Forks, carving
C.985E Kettles, tea, 2-quart...
9 Kettles, mess, 4-gallon
887c Kids, flour, 1-gallon ...
C.1812E Knives, carving
C.1795 Knives, cooks’, 8-in....
187 Machines, mincing, small
C.934 Pans, frying, 10J-in....
C.969E  Pans, stew, round, 4-quart
C.971E Pans, stew, 1-quart ...
C.993E Pots, coffee, 4-pint
'Will be supplied if
earthenware tea pots
C.990E Pots, tea, 2-pint 1\ See Optional 1\<See Optional 1" See Optional shown under Option-
C.989E Pots, tea, Ij-pint 1J Consumable 1J Consumable 1J Consumable al Consumable are
not specially de-
manded.
C.1015E Steamers foi pans, stew, 4-quart
292 Tins, Yorkshire pudding
CONSUMABLE STORES
Table Ware
Denom.
44c Cellars, salt or mustard No. 2 2 4
A4D/TP  POtS, PEPPET i ” 1 1 2
C.1853,  Spoons, mustard » 1 1 2
52/53E
or 52P
44e, Spoons, salt . 1 1 2
52/53E
or 53P
C.1850 or Spoons, small... ” 8 12 12
C.1870E
Class
110a Decanters, 1-qUart...enrennennsonn, Il 2
111a Dishes, Preserve, 76-iN...erecnssenreennsonn, Il — — 1
§114E Glasses, claret..... li 6 12 12
119E GlasSES, WiNE..ccovuiueeeieieiee e 6 12 24
123E Jugs, water ... I 1 2 2
124a Tumblers, pony I 6 12 18
P.437 Tumblers, table, or ... 6 12 24
126T Tankards i e } .
China and Earthenware
20E Cups, breakfast ... . 6 12 15
21E Cups, COTFEe s s . . 6 9 9
22E CUPS, 800  coreeerevreieeseetes et li 4 6 6
8308 Cups, tea ] 6 9 12
60 Dishes, butter or sugar [ — — 2
76 Dishes, vegetable Il 2 2 3

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
* Patt. 60 Dishes, butter or sugar, will be issued in lieu.



Pattern

o -

sssss%

89
C.213
C.240
81

75
224
226
50
234
242
268
C.941

207
299

T.349E
T.355

34
35E

SCALES OF OFFICERS’ MESS TRAPS FOR

Article

CONSUMABLE STORES

China and Earthenware—contd.

Dishes, vegetable, covers for
Jugs, milk, 1-pint
Plates, dinner

Plates, pudding
Plates, SOUP «oeevrenee
Plates, tea

Saucers, breakfast
Saucers, coffee
Saucers, tea

Beetleware
Basins, sugar
Jugs, cream
Mugs (in lieu of cups)
Plates, deep ...
Tumblers

Pantry and Galley Hardware

Boards, paste
Brushes, paste ...
Brushes, plate, 2-row
Corkscrews .
Hooks, meat ...
Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart
Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart
Knives, lever
Pins, rolling
Powder, plate
Skewers, iron
Slices, cooks’, tin
Spoons, iron, sm all.....n.
Spoons, wood, 14-in

Trays, japanned, round, 12-in.

Linen, etc.
Cloths, glass or tea
Dusters

OPTIONAL CONSUMABLE STORES
(Only supplied if specially demanded)

Pots, tea, earthenware, 3J-pint
Pots, tea, earthenware, 1-pint

Denom.

No.

<L

»
»

Ibs.
Sets
No.

»

Scale No. 51—
“H ” and
Unity Classes—
3 Officers

[o)Ne)NerNerNeorNeolop il \ON V]

SUBMARINES—contd.

Scalo No. 53—
Scale No. 52— O P’ R
«L” and Porpoise,
«p g5 ” “ Thame_s,"
Classes— T S.;Nordf'lsgi(')
: “Triton” s,
4-5 Officers and “A” Classes—
5 Officers
2 3
3 3
12 15
12 18
10 10
9 12
12 15
9 9
9 12
1 1
1 1

1 for each Officer'!

2 for each Officer Vplus 10 per cent, spares.
1 for each OfficerJ

|||||HI—\NI—\|I—\I—\I—\|I—\

1 1
— 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
— 1
1 1
2
1 1
1
1 1
1 1
— 1
— 1
1
6 12
6

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

>
J

Remarks

In lieu of pots, tea.
Patterns C.990E
and C.989E.

6965



5969

54

SCALE OF MESS GEAR FOR TRAWLERS AND DRIFTERS

Pattern Number

C.1837 or
C.1860
C.1851E or
C.1863

w.

661

C.961E
128d

C.963E

C.914
201
218
219
207
223

107c
C.997E
C.1809

C.985E
C.1781a
C.1795
50
C.970E
C.971E
136a
203
204
95A
C.993E
227 or
C.1010E
C.990E
C.989E

202
292

299b

Scale No. 54

OFFICERS’ MESS TRAPS

PERMANENT STORES

Article
Table Ware
Forks, table

Spoons, large..ccceeveeevvnnnnns

Knives, table...

Linen
Cloths, table, 45 in. wide

Mats, table
Mats, lino

Allowance

4 No. per officer
4 No. per officer

4 No. per officer

See scale No. 141

Pantry and OaUey Hardware

Basins, pudding, 2-pint

Basins, sugar
Canisters, tea and suga

Castors, pepper

Colanders, small

Cups, breakfast, enamel

Dishes, butter, enamel

Dishes, butter, enamel, cover for
Dishes, flat, enamel, 10-in. ...
Dishes, meat, enamel, 12-in.

Dishes, meat, No. 3...
Dishes, pie, 8J-in.

Forks, cooks’

Kettles, tea, 2-quart

Knives, bread, saw-edged
Knives, cooks’, 8-in.

Knives, lever

Pans, stew, round, 2-quart ...
Pans, stew, round, 1-quart ...
Pans, washing, 18 in. x 12 in.
Plates, dinner, enamel

Plates, soup, enamel

Platters, bread

Pots, coffee, 4-pint

Pots, mustard

Pots, tea, 2-pint

Pots, tea, 1J-pint

Saucers, breakfast
Tins, Yorkshire pudding

Trays, japanned, 12-in.

1 No. for 2 officers

2 No. for more than 2

officers

1No.

2 No.

1 No.

1 No.

2 No. per officer

1 No.

1 No.

1 No.

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

1No.

1 No.

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

1 No.

1 No.

1 No.

1 No.

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

1 No. when only one
officer is borne.

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

2 No. per officer

1 No. per officer

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

1 No.

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

1 No. where only one officer
is borne.

2 No. per officer

I No. when two or more
officers are borne.

1 No. when two or more
officers are borne.

Pattern Number

C.1850 or
C.1870E

29a
124a
P.437

20E
21E
67E

77

83E
84E
86E
24E

25E... ééucers, coffee

... Cups, breakfast
. Cups, coffee

... Plates, dinner
... Plates, pudding
. Plates, soup

55 5969

CONSUMABLE STORES

Article Allowance

Table Ware

Spoons, small, officers’ 2 No. per officer

. Cellars, salt ....ccoceo..... 1No.
... Tumblers, pony
. Tumblers, table

2 No. per officer
2 No. per officer

China and Earthenware

4 No. per officer
2No. per officer

.. Dishes, flat, 10-iN.....oco..... 1No.
Dishes, vegetable ... ., 2 No.
2 No.

Dishes, vegetable, covers for .
4 No, per officer

2 No. per officer
4 No. per officer
4 No. per officer

Saucers, breakfast 2 No. per officer

Hardware

81 Corkscrews 1No.

75 Hooks, meat ... 3 No

209 Jugs, 1-pint 1 No.

225 Jugs, l-quart 1 No.

52/53E Spoons, mustard 1 No

or 52P |
52/53E Spoons, salt ... No.
or 53P
268 Spoons, wood, 8-in. 1 No.
Linen
T.349E Cloths, glass or tea 5 No. per officer
MESS UTENSILS AND GALLEY GEAR (C.P.Os., P.Os. AND SEAMEN)
Paymaster's Implements
Consumable Stores
i 3 No.

86 Cloths, dish )
C.1032 Buckets, galvanised ... ..., 2 No. for issue to each mess
T.5008 Sheeting, cotton, grey for pudding 5 yards

81 Corkscrews 1 No.

75 Hooks, meat ... 3 No.

50 Knives, lever %NO.

Paper, latrine... reams

234 Pins, rolling 1 No.

1 Spoons, iron ... 1 No.

268 Spoons, wood, 8-in. 1 No.



57 5969

5969 56
Pattem Number Article Allowance Pattern Number Article Allowance
Mess Utensils
Permanent Stores Consumable Stores
1467 Balances, spring, 30-lb. 1 No. Only if this article C.1807 Forks, carving 1 No. per mess
is not included in the C.1860 Forks, table .. 1No- perrating
establishment of Naval C.1790 Knives, carving 0. Per mess
Stores. 50 Knives, lever 1No. per mess
27 Boards, meat 1 No. 11507 .  Knives, table 1 No. per rating
74 Choppers, butchers ... 1No. Ib Nets, potato ... 1 No. per mess + 50 per
18 Funnels, tin, 1-quart 1 No. cent, spares.
80E Measures, tin, spirit, round, 2-quart 1 No. Nets, vegetable 1 No. per mess 50 per
83E Measures, tin, spirit, round, ¢-pint 1 No. cent, spares.
86E Measures, tin, spirit, round, lj-gill 1 No. C.1863 Spoons, large 1 No. per rating + 2 No.
84E Measures, tin, spirit, round, 1-gill ... 1 No. for each mess.
85E Measures, tin, spirit, round, ¢-gill ... 1 No. C.1870E Spoons, tea 1No. per P.O.
C.774 Saws, meat ... 1 No. 5op Spoons, mustard 1 No. per mess
105 Scoops, small 2 No. 53p Spoons, salt ... 1 No. per mess
C.1510 Steels, butchers’and cooks’ 1 No. c.1811 Steels, table 1 No. per P.Os. mess
C.1064 Tubs, washing, galvanised, 6-gall. ... 2 No.
Galley Gear Option_al (?onsum_able
Permanent Stores (Only to be supplied if specially demanded)
89 ... Boards, paste 1 No. . 1 No. per P.O.
C914 .. Colanders, small 1 No. 11507 .. Knives, table P
4 ... Dishes, meat, No. 1 (18jin. X13f in.
X3f in.)
5 ... Dishes, meat No. 2 (174 in. X13 in. 10No. Demand mustshow Permanent Mess Utensils
X3J in.) » the number of each size . 1 No. per mess
107¢c ... Dishes, meat, No. 3 (13 in. X 104 in.  required per mess. C.961E .. Basins, sugar 1 No. per mess
X4f in.) 125b ... gantlsters, tea and sugar, small 1 No. Der mess
i i -i C.963E ... astors, pepper e :
C.997E ... Dishes, pie, 84-in. e e 2 No. per mess 18 Dishes. butter. enamel 1 No. per mess
C.1787 ... Kbnives, butchers’, 8-in. 1 No : 1N
* 1-pi ' 219 Dishes, butter, enamel, covers for ... 0. per mess
C.942 ... Ladles, cooks’, 1-pint ... 1 No : A 1No. per P.Os. mess
i A i ) 223 Dishes, meat, enamel, 12-in. -p s,
C.934 ... Pans, frying, small, "¢ -in.....ccco..... 2 No 1 No. per mess
- ' C.1003E ... Jars, salt - P
C.968E ... Pans, stew, 6-quart ... 1 No. ] L 2 ¢ 1 No. per mess of 12 men
C.1014E ... Pans, stew steamers for, 6-quart ... 1 No. 224 ugs, enamel, 2-quar and over
C.970E ... Pans, stew, 2-quart............ 1 No. 1 No. per mess of under
C.945 .. Pots, cooking, oval, 2-gall. ... 2 No. 225 Jugs, enamel, 1-quart 12 mepn.
9 Kettles, mess, 4-gall. 1 No. per mess
. 123 Kettles, tin, 14-gall. ... 1 No. per mess
Optional Permanent C.982E Ladles, soup 1 No. per mess

1 No. per P.Os. mess

(Only to be supplied if specially demanded) C.993E .. EOtS' coffee, 3-pint 1 No. per mess
Machines, mincing, small ... ... 1No. %Izzoolr()E ots, mustar
Pang_deep frying (16-in. x 12-in. x 1 No. C.9§2E . Pots, tea, 4-quart 1 No. per mess (not P.Os.)
5¢-in.) Pots. tea. 4-pint 1No. per P.Os, mess
Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gall 2 No C.991E .. 015, 168, SDINT e 1 No. for each mess over
' 9 » 4-gall. .. : 121d .. Urns, tea, 14-gall. :
6 men (not P.Os.)
tTable covers, leather cloth, 27-in. One cover per table
Mess Utensils Lino, for table mats 1lyard per mess
Consumable Stores
49 ... Cups ... ;
P ST ’(;leoritpgpr)arrztsmg + 50 per Optional Permanent Mess Utensils
87 ... Saucers .. 1 No. }Jer rating + 50 per (Only to be supplied if specially demanded)
cent, spares. Boards, meat s e 1 No. per mess
86E .. Plates, soup 2 ’gleohtpigr)al}it'slng -f 50 per 315 Mugs, enamelled, 1-pint ... ... 1No. per rating
' : Plates, tinned steel ... ... 2 No. per rating
igf Jcaerllar;'rg:elﬁve"' img- pg: 58: mg:ss C.%%(;QE " Platters, bread ... 1No. per mess of 6 ratings
P.437 ... Tumblers, table " 1No. Ber PO. o Measurements to be inserted on demands.

86 - Cloths, dish ... " 1No. for every 6in mess



5969

SCALE OF OFFICERS’ MESS TRAPS FOR MOTOR LAUNCHES, MOTOR
TORPEDO BOATS, MOTOR A/S BOATS, MOTOR GUN BOATS AND MOTOR

58

MINESWEEPERS

Scale No. 55

Pattern Number Article

Officers’ Mess Traps

Special ltems :

Pots, mustard (composition)
Pots, pepper (composition)
Pots, salt (pourer) (composition)

Thermos gear :(—

Flasks, 1pint e
Food containers (safarl jars) 1gallon

Service Patterns :

119E
124a
P.437
22E
20E
60
23E
83E
84E
86E
27
128
24E
C.1837
or
C.1860
C.1781a
C.1842E
w
C.185I1E
or
C.1863
C.1850
or
C.1870E
81
C. 989E
299b
T.349E
7

Glasses, wine, stemless
Tumblers, pony
Tumblers, table

Cups, egg

Cups, breakfast, plain
Dishes, butter or sugar
Jugs, milk

Plates, dinner

Plates, pudding
Plates, soup

Plates, dessert

Pots, jam with cover
Saucers, plain

Forks, table

Knives, bread
Knives, fish, eating
Knives, table
Spoons, large

Spoons, small

Corkscrews

Pots, tea, enamelled, 1 pint.
Trays, round japanned
Cloths, glass or te a ..............
Cloths, table, 1{ X 2 yards..

NWNWWWWRNNWE WWW
Z2ZZZ2222Z2Z2Z2Z2222Z2
0000000000000 O

-
z
o

1No.
3 No.
3 No.

3 No.

1 No.
1 No.
1 No.
3 No.

Allowance

. per officer
. per officer
. per officer
. per officer
. per officer

. per officer
. per officer
. per officer
. per officer

. per officer
. per officer

per officer
per officer
per officer

per officer

See Scale No. 141

59

5969

Implements and Mess Utensils

Special Items :

Dishes, baking, meat (11J in. X 8f in. at

top)

Food containers (safari jars) 1 gallon

Service Patterns :

1467

C.961E
C.1032
C.1038

89
125b

C.963E

29a
86
C.914

81
49

218/219
107c
223

C.996E
C.1807

C.1860
131
C.1003E

224
225

9

123
C.984E

C.1790

50

11507
C.942

83E
85E

C.934
C.970E
C.969E

C.1015E

234
86E
C.994E
C.992E

C.947

C.945

Balance, spring, 30 Ib.
Basins, pudding, 2 pints, enamelled

Basins, sugar, enamelled ... ...
Buckets, 12 in. galvanised ...
Buckets, pantry e

Boards, paste

Canisters, T. & S. small
Castors, pepper v
Cellars, salt, glass

Cloths, dish ... e

Colanders, small e e

CorksCrews ...ccocoeevevevvevesnennns S

Cups, earthenware

Dishes, butter and covers
Dishes, meat, No. 3

Dishes, meat. 12in. ...

Dishes, pie, 10 in
Forks, carving

Forks, table ... e e ————

Jars, preserve and cover, glass
Jars, salt, enamelled

Jugs, enamelled, 2 quarts
Jugs, enamelled', 1 quart

Kettles, mess, 4 gallons

Kettles, 1£ gallons, tin ...

Kettles, tea, 4 quarts, enamelled
Knives, carving

Knives, lever

Knives, table
Ladles, cooks, 1 pint

Measures, round, 2 gffls
Measures, round, J gfli
Measures, composition, 1-Jgills
Pans, frying, 10£ in.

Pans, stew, 2 quarts...

Pans, stew, 4 quarts

Pans, stew 4 quarts, steamers for
Pins rolling ...

Plates, earthenware ...
Pots, coffee 6pints...........
Pots, tea, 4 quarts

Pots, cooking oval, 4 gallons
Pots, cooking oval, 2 gallons

2 No. (add 2 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

2 No. (add 1 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No.
6 No.
1 No. per mess
3 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No. per mess
1 No. per mess
1 No. per mess

1 No.per 6men in a mess

1 No. (substitute 1 large
colander for D type
Fairmiles)

1 No.

1 No. per rating (plus 50
per cent, spare)

2 No.

2 No.

2 No.

2 No.

1 No. (add 1 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No. per rating

1 No.

1 No. (add 1 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No. (add 1 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No. (add 1 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No.

2 No.

1No*

1 No. (add 1 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No. (add 2 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No. per rating

1 No. (add 1 No. for D
type Fairmiles)

1 No.

1 No.

1 No.

2 No*

I'No.*

2 No*

I'No.*

1 No.

3 No. per rating

1 No. per mess

1 No. per mess

1No*

1No*



5969 60

Service Patterns—contd.

227 or  Pots, mustard
C1010E
87 Saucers, earthenware

1159c Sieves, wire
256  Sieves, wire, 10 in.
C.1863 Spoons, large ...

258 Skewers, iron
267  Spoons, wood
C.1811  Steels, table

C.912  Strainers, gravy, conical
292  Tins, Yorkshire pudding

P.437 Tumblers, table

C.1064  Tubs, washing
Latrine paper (rolls) ...

fTable covers, leather cloth, 27-in.

Rollers for cloth covers
Table mats

1 No. per mess

1 No. per rating (plus 50

per cent, spare)

1 No.
1 No.
1 No. per rating
3 No.
1 No.

1 No. (add 1 No. for D

type Fairmiles)
No.

1 No.

2 No. (add 4 No
type Fairmiles)
No.

16 No.

2 No. (add 2 No
type Fairmiles)

2 No.

1 No. per table

f Measurements to be inserted on demand.

. for D

. for D

The following items are to be substituted for those marked * when electric

ranges are installed :—

Special articlesfor use on electric ranges

Pots, stew, round, 10 pints

Pots, stew, round, 10 pints, steame

Pots, stew, round, 8 pints
Pots, stew, round, 6 pints
Pots, stew, round, 2 pints
Pots, cooking, crval, 32 pints
Pots, cooking, oval, 16 pints

Pots, cooking, oval, 16 pints, steame

Pans, frying, 8 in.

Pans, frying, 12in. ...
Kettle, round, 8 pints
Kettle, round, 4 pints

3 No.
1 No.
2 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No.
1 No.

MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS

SCALES & PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS AND GALLEY GEAR FOR GENERAL
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SCALES OF PAYMASTERS’

IMPLEMENTS

AND GALLEY GEAR FOR GENERAL MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS

—contd.

Complements

Patt. Article 1.100
and 800 and 500 to 350 to Under
above above 799 499 350
Scale No. 56 57 58 59 60
PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS—contd.
PERMANENT STORES Denom.
1467 Balances, spring, 30-Ib. No. 1 1 1 1 1
— Barricoes, spirit, 10-gallon » 1 1 — — —
ux
— Barricoes, spirit, 6-gallon Il — — 1 1 1
— Buckets, bakery, wood... 2 2 2 2 1
29 Buckets, galvanised, 5-gallon ... 2 2 1 1 1
C.1038 Buckets, pantry 1 1 1 1 1
74 Choppers, hand, butchers” ... 3 3 2 2 1
13a Cleavers, carcase 1 1 1 1 1
21 Funnels, tin, 3-quari> ] 1 1 1 _ -
20 Funnels, tin, 2-quart ] _ _ _ 1 1
17 Funnels, tin, 1-pint ..o n 1 1 1 1 1
}34 Hooks, chain Sets 1 1 1 1 1
Hooks, flesh, 10-in. f
*35 Hooks, flesh, 8-in. Vi, 18 18 12 9 6 \V
39 Hydrometersf ; 1 1 1 1 1
1 Letters for marking hammocks Sets 1 1 1 1 1
63/65E Machines, weighing, general purpose ... No. 3 3 2 2 2
Machines, weighing, dial, 14 -1b. No 1 1 1 1 1
(kitchen scales)
72E Measures, spirit, lipped, 1-gallon » 1 1 1 1 1
76E Measures, spirit, Upped, 1-pint " 1 1 1 1 1
79E Measures, spirit, round, 1-gallon if 1 1 1 1 1
80E Measures, spirit, round, 2-quart ] 1 1 1 1 1
81E Measures, spirit, round, 1-quart [ 1 1 1 1 1
82E Measures, spirit, round, 1-pint Il 1 1 1 1 1
83E Measures, spirit, round, J-pint I 1 1 1 1 1
86E Measures, spirit, round, lj-gill I 1 1 1 1 1
84E Measures, spirit, round, 1-gill... ] 1 1 1 1 1
85E Measures, spirit, round, 4-gill... ] 2 2
i Measures, tape ... 1l 1 1 1 1 1
*86 Measures, yard, wood ... . Il 1 1 1 1 1
*2 Measures, yeast, 1 pint ] 1 1 1 1 1
*3 Measures, yeast, 4-pint 1 1 1 1 1
— Peels, bakers’ e e Il 1 1 1 1 1
92E Pumps, spirit M 1 1 1 1 1
*8§92 Rasps, bakers’ ... ... . Il 2 2
C.776 Saws, hand, bow . [ 2 1 1
C.774 Saws, tenon or meat Il 1 1 1 1 1
§103 Scoops, hand, large ... .. [ 1 1 1 1 —
104 Scoops, hand, medium [ 1 1 1 1 1
105 Scoops, hand, small ] 1 1 1 1 1
*94b Scrapers, dough... I 2 2 2 2 2
C.1810 Steels, butchers’ and cooks’ I 2 2 2 2 2
114 Steelyards, 500 Ib.
or > [ 1 1 1 1 1
115 Steelyards, 320 Ib. J
283 Tins, bread, 4-Ib. 50 50 50 30 60
284a Tins, bread, 2-lb. » 50 60 50 40 50
286a Tins, bread, 18-in. I 200 150 100 50 10
— Tubs, grog, 40-gallon, with cover » 1 1 \ I — —
— Tubs, grog, 30-gallon................ ] / 1

Remarks

For beef screen.

For Sick Bay.
For Galley and beef screen.
1 No. additional for dépét ships.

For beef screen.

Demands must show numbers and
sizes required,

f At Home-~-Flagships and dep6t
ships only.
Abroad—all G.M. Ships.

Includes 1 for Bakery.

For Sick JtJay.

For beef screen.
For galley and beef screen.
1 No. additional to Dép6t ships.

'For galley and beef screen. Pat-
tern 116 will be supplied unless
otherwise demanded. 1 No.
320 Ib. allowed to Flag and
Dép6t ships in addition.

“Or as required to suit oven capa-
city, but quantities demanded

must not exceed total number
\f tins allowed.

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.



SCALES OF PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS AND GALLEY GEAR FOR GENERAL

Patt.

C.1064

130a/
130d

124/
130

*321
94

2Gb
89
0.913
231

107c

C.995E
C.996E
C.1809
000a
302a
315
0.1786
C.1787
0.1795
0.18121*
40c

50a
0.942
0.933

Article

Scale No.

PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS—contd.

Denom.

PERMANENT STORES—contd.

Tubs, grog, 20-gallon ... No.

Tubs, washing, galv., 6-gallon...

Weights, brass, 2 ozs. to J oz.... Sé'ts

Weights, iron, 14 Ib. to J Ib.

OPTIONAL PERMANENT
STORES
(Will only be supplied if specially
demanded)

Casks, harness, 54-gallon No.

Casks, harness, 36-gallon

Casks, harness, 27-gallon

Tallies, clip or tie-on, for meat dishes
Trays, bread ... .

Tubs, bread, wood, 60-1b. or 30-Ib.

Tub«, compo, wood No.
Tubs, sponge

Tubs, yeast, 6-gallon

Tubs, wooden, flour (to hold ¢-sack} ...

Tubs, wooden, salt (to hold 1 cwt.)

GALLEY GEAR
PERMANENT STORES

Boards, chopping

Boards, paste

Colanders, large...

Dishes, enamelled

Dishes, meat, No. 1 (Size 18J in. by
13|-in. by 3f-in.).

Dishes, meat, No. 2 (177-in. by 13-in. »
by 3fin.).

Dishes, meat, No. 3 (13-in. by 10J-m.
by 2J-in.).

Dishes, pie, 12-in.

Dishes, pie, 10-in.

Forks, cooks’

Fish fryers, 30-in. by 24-in. by 10-in..,. ”

Fish fryers, 26 in. by' 18-in. .by 10-in— ”

Pans, deep, frying and tray ”

Knives, butchers’, 10->n.

Knives, butchers’, 8-in.

Knives, cooks’, 8-in.

Knives, carving,

Ladles, cool's’, *-gallon

Ladles, cooks’, 1-quart...

Ladles, cooks’, 1-pint ...

Pans, frying, large, 13-in. "

1,100
and
above

56

1
1
500
6

MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS Cn
— contd. _
Complements
Remarks
800 and 500 to 350 to Under

above 799 499 350
57 58 59 60
— 1

20 12 9 4 For issue to messes as necessary.
2 1 1 1
1 1 1 1
1 _ _ _
1 1 1 —
— 1 1 1
400 300 200 100
6 4 4 3

1 No. per mess if bread lockers or cupboards are not fitted.
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Whore a separate vegetable kitchen
isprovided, an additional salt tub
may be drawn, if required.

3
cn
\ 1 No. to “ Captain ” Class Frigates
in lieu of 2 No. pans deep frying.
Includes supply for bakery.
cn
D
3

CD
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PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS.

» g g
E !r\é & 5 SCALES OF HAND-DRIVEN MACHINES
2
UEJ g =2 Scam No. 61
[+
i) 5 = WILL BE SUPPLIED ON DEMAND ONLY
o s © 3 3
< & g Permanent Stores
% § § 1S Note.—Demands for machines should be forwarded to the Director of Victualling
w * a g stating what form of messing is in force, the numbers victualled from each galley,
2 ]|3 2 o and the number of the particular machines required, if any, already in use.
0O 0 8 S
e .
& gc S E - . . -
n 55 Meat-slicing (large) ... General Mess Ships and Establishments
a1 §E N (complete with His- Complements of 1,100 and above 2 No.
% - g_§ < tory Sheet) Complements between 300 and 1,100 1 No.
>S5
§§ ® 5 gE Meat-slicing (small)... (i) General Mess Ships and Establishments Comple-
@ =) >_ 2 (complete with His- ments below 300 ... 1No.
= o = tory Sheet) (i) Modified General Mess Ships
= =5 g Frigates of Captain and Maritime Com-
<—(' S GLM<N<M N CON 00M H °’§ 15 mission Classes 1 No.
o 87 bg _ (iii) W.R.N.S. in receipt ofvlctuallmg Allowances
= g p but messed on General Mess Principles ... 1 No.
H o g .8
© , Za =22
§ g™ S=37 Bread cutting (i) Seagoing Ships—Heavy ships, i.e., battleships
282 and fleet carriers (not light fleet class), only... 1 No.
. | = ® ég: (ii) Shore Establishments in which the dining hall
%g ® 5 <N €O «C 50 CO © L8 or similar system of general messing is in
538 g'% s3 force and where the numbers are not less
| Eo than 200 1 No.
-E =
@
E §'g g @ | M é‘>‘ >
3:1 - s2 o %é_ Butter-pat ... ... (i) H.M. Ships with cafeteria messing ... . 1 No.
O ?E @ (An additional machine may be demanded
0 3Sz if actually required, by ships with cafeteria
2 % g*g _§ messing which have two crews’ galleys.) .
9 £5 °>a (i) Shore Establishments with Cafeteria Messing or
O a8 8 a General Mess dining hall—for each galley
il .5 catering for not less than 200 persons ... 1No.
z -
: B 228
w e e e e C’ﬁ 3;8; Can opening ... (i) Seagoing Ships
o o R RRERERERERERE c. Complement of not less than 750 ... ... 1No.
= ° H 238a9 a3 2t (ii) Shore Establishments where numbers victualled
. 6 e« IS é oot .E =25 are not less than 1,200 .. * .. 1No.
[%p] | . &k e o o ') .9
a4 < H a G Q0 = IS
Ll W o5 o <M.S - 5 =]
w 0 S mey ® T3 T3 g 3
) H g %1035 agQ . .3¢€ =2 Potato peeling ... General Mess Ships and Establishments
g 3 A § 8 2y 'c (where power is not available) 1 No
= H 5( }, utbtﬂ_'S -~ 'S k=) p .
> ' . 583
< B s sJlls ili sil “7¢
o ¢ 1111 g * § >8 8§ é—g g Potato chipping General Mess Ships and Establishments
& ) Zeecek g O% a}\_a § ©eO (i) Complements of 500 and above ... 2No.
" P%gg'?gﬁé .02S gc%éi 8, E g (ii) Complements of below 500 ... 1No.
2
Q a K= i0 & I All Ships and Establishments
&3 <u ffi(f.(_4 Q?Nﬁ\ﬁ ©th 2 Mincing (large) ... Complements of 100and over ... .. 1No.
—o0ou-~ * * IN <N Mincing (small) Complements below 100... ... -.. 1No.

(67534) c2
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5969 68
CONSUMABLE STORES O]
Sparesfor :— zZ
Xleat slicing Set of spares supplied with eaeli machine. Demands for - N
replacements quoting machine maker and number should < S g
be made on S.V.S.0., H.M. Naval Victualling Depots. E c o
Lancashire Area, Accrington, Lancs. O
Bread cutting .. Spare knife supplied with each machine. Demands for > N .
replacements should be made on 0
(a) Medcalfe Models “ A ” and No. 2—Superintendent, é 3 i ©
Royal Victoria Yard, Deptford, S.E.8. o & fg')fS@
) Silent machine—V.S.0., H.M. Naval Victualling n > | - 8r*43
Depots, Yorkshire Area, Prudential Buildings. e Q ;3 J?}?n’ﬁ
Halifax. w < Ou -
Can opening Three spare knives supplied with each machine. Demands %
for replacements of knives, wheels, and screw bolts should » 2 3g6o
be made on Superintendent, Royal Victoria Yard, 3 b c
Deptford. g% 3 fJ'* 2
 H fisso %
i U u
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% e fa f%
w
=
w
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SCALES OF PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS AND GALLEY GEAR FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING
ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED GENERAL MRSSING (COMPLEMENTS 200 AND ABOVE)__ contd.

Patt.

Article
PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS—contd.
PERMANENT STORES—contd.
Buckets, bakery, wood o
C.1038 Buckets, pantry
74 Choppers, butchers’
13a Cleavers, carcase
21 Funnels, tin, 3-quart
20 Funnels, tin, 2-quart
17 Funnels, tin, 1-pint
1 HOOKS’ Chaln ............................
*34 Hooks, flesh, 10-in.
*35 Hooks, flesh, 8-in.
39 Hydrometers
1 Letters for marking hammocks o oo,
Machines —
63/65E Weighing, general purpose
3
72E Measures, spirit, lipped, 1-gallon
75E Measures, spirit, lipped, 1-pint
79E Measures, spirit, round, 1-gallon
80E Measures, spirit, round, 2-quart
81E Measures, spirit, round, 1-quart
82E Measures, spirit, round, 1-pint
83E Measures, spirit, round, ¢-pint
86E Measures, spirit, round, 1j-gill
84E Measures, spirit, round, 1-gill...
85E Measures, spirit, round, ¢-gill e
* Measures, tape ...
*86 Measures, yard ... .
) Measures, yeast, 1-pint
*3 Measures, yeast, ¢-pint

Peels, bakers’

92E Pumps, spirit

*§92 | Rasps, bakers” ... s
C.776 Saws, hand, bow
C.774 Saws, meat or tenon
8103 Sooops, hand, large
104 Scoops, medium
105 Scoops, SM a .o,
*94b Scrapers, dough c > eee
C.1810  Steels, butchers’ and cooks’
115 Steelyards, 320-1b
283 Tins, bread, 4-Ib.
284a Tins, bread, 2-Ib.
286a Tins, bread, 18-in
_ Tubs, grog, 30-gallon, with cover
_ Tubs, grog, 20-gallon, with cover
C.1064

130a/130d Weights, brass, 2-0zs. to J-oz.
124/130 Weights, iron, 14-lb. to £-1b. ...

Tubs, washing, galvanised, 6-gallon

Complements

300 and
above

Scale No. 62

Denom.
No. 2
1
” 1
» It
} 1
1
Set 1
No.
12
} 1
Set 1
No. 3
» 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
50
50
50
1
12
Sets 2
1

From Remarks

200 to

299

63

1

1 For sick bay..
1

ol f 1 No. additional for dépét ships.

{-1 .
1
1
9 Demands must state numbers and sizes required.
1 At home—flagships and dépot ships only.
Abroad—all ships.
1

3 Includes 1 for bakery.

1 For sick bay.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1

1 (if
reqd.)

1
2

1 For beef screen.

1
—— 1No. additional to dépét ships.

1

1
2

2 For galley and beef screen.

1 1 No. additional to flag and dépét ships.
10 + Or as required to suit oven capacity, but quan-
50 tities demanded must not exceed total number
30 J of tins allowed.

1 .

6 For issue to messes as necessary.

2

1

8 Tssue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.



SCALUS OF PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS AND GALLEY CKAR FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING
ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED GENERAL MESSING (COMPLEMENTS 200 AND ABOVE)—contd.

Complenients

Patt. Arti
rticle From Remarks
300 and
above 200 to
299
Scale No. 62 63

PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS—contd.
OPTIONAL PERMANENT STORES

(Will only be supplied if specially

demanded.)
Denom. 1No. per mess if
Tubs, bread, 60-lb., with cover No. broad lockers
Tubs, bread, 30-Ib., with cover or cupboards

are not fitted.
Tubs, compo

Tubs, sponge
Tubs, yeast, 6-gallon
Casks, harness, 27-gallon

GALLEY GEAR
PERMANENT STORES

89 Boards, paste
C.913 Colanders, large
C.995E Dishes, pie, 12-in.

C.996E  Dishes, pie, 10-in. For issue to messes as required.
C.997E Dishes, pie, 8¢-in.

4 Dishes, meat, No. 1 (18|-in. by 13-f-in. by 3|-in.) 40 20

5 Dishes, meat, No. 2 (17]-in. by 13-in. by 3J-in.) 50 30

107c Dishes, meat, No. 3 (13-in. by 10J-in. by 2J-in.) 30 20

C.1809 Forks, cooks’ 1 1

302a Fish fryers, 26-in. by 18-in. by 10-in. 2 —

315 Pans, deep, frying, and tray — 2

C.1787 Knives, butchers’, 8-in. I 2 2

C.1795 Knives, cooks’, 8-in. 2 2

50a Ladles, cooks’, 1-quart... .o, 2 1 Includes supply for bakery.

C.942 Ladles, cooks’, 1-pint ... e, ” 2 2

C.933 Pans, frying, 13-in. 2 2

C.934 Pans, frying, 10J-in. 1 1

136a Pans, washing, 18-in. by 12-in. ., 3 2

C.948 Pots, cooldng, 6-gallon, for galley ® 3 2 >includes 1 No. for bakery in each class.
C.947 Pots, cooking, 4-gallon, for galley ... ” " .

Is g
C.947 Pots, cooking, 4-gallon, for C.P.O., etc., messes » 3J 2j
C.945 Pots, cooking, 2-gallon, for galley ..., »
“ 1S
C.945 Pots, cooking, 2-gallon, for messes ... 8| f.
*1159 Sieves, wire, or ¢-in. mesh... 1
cord >For bakery.
*256 SIEVES, WIe, 10-IM...ivveeeieeeceeesereeseseeese s ” 1 |
*C.941 Slices, cooks’, tinned ... 2 | o _ .
*303 Shovels, wire, for fish fryers " 2 ""t | Not required if Pattern 315 is supplied.
28d Tubs, cooks’, 40-gallon, tinned 1 |
Tubs, cooks’, covers for ” 1 |

858



SCALES OF PAYMASTERS’*IMPLEMENTS AND GALLEY GEAR FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING
ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED GENERAL MESSING (UNDER 200 COMPLEMENT) = -—mmmmmmmmmmmm-

Compl<sments

Patt. Article Remarks
160 to 100 to 50 to Under
199 149 99 50
Scale No. 64 C5 66 67

PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS

CONSUMABLE STORES Denom.
C.776a Blade3, for saws, bow No. 2 2 2 —
86 Cloths, dish 6 4 3 3 In addition to supplies made to messes.
C.1032 Buckets, galvanized, 3-gallon 15 10 5 2 For issue to messes as necessary.
C.213 Brushes, paste 1 — — -r-
T.5008 Sheeting, cotton, grey, for pudding bags ...  Yards 6 4 4 2
81 Corkscrews No. 1 1 1 Where there is a sick berth, one addi-
tional allowed.
50 Knives, lever u 2 1 1 1 Where there is a sick berth, one addi-
tional allowed.
— Paper, latrine... Reams 10 5 3 2
234 Pins, rolling ... No. 1 1 1 1
268 Skewers, iron Sets 1 — —. —
1 Spoons, iron No. 1 1 1 1
267 Spoons, wood > 2 2 2 1
PERMANENT STORES
146l Balances, spring, 30-Ib. 1 1 1 1
26b Boards, chopping ” 1 1 1 1
74 Choppers, butchers’ ... » 1 1 1 1
13a Cleavers, carcase it 1 1 1
18 Funnels, 1-quart b 1 1 1
17 Funnels, 1-pint n 1 1 1 1
*34 Hooks, flesh, 10-in. \ 8 f Demands mustshew the number ofeach
*35 Hooks, flesh, 8-in. /| " 10 6 \'  size required.
63/65E  Machines, weighing, general purpose > 1 1 1 — One additional machine for patrol
vessels and surveying ships.
T2E Measures, spirit, lipped, 1-gallon » 1 1 1 —
75E Measures, spirit, lipped, 1-pint » 1 1 1 —
80E Measures, spirit, round, 2-quart 1 _ _ 1
81E Measures, spirit, round, 1-quart t 1 1 1 1
82E Measures, spirit, round, 1-pint ] 1 1 1 1
83E Measures, spirit, round, J-pint t 1 1 1 1
86E Measures, spirit, round, lj-gill It 1 1 1 1
84E Measures, spirit., round, 1-gill I 1 1 1 1
85E Measures, spirit, round, 4-gill I 1 1 1 1
92E Pumps, spirit... 1 1 1 It — f Only if rum is drawn in casks.
C.776 Saws, hand, bow 1 1 1 — For spare blades, see Consumable Stores.
C.774 Saws, tenon or meat tt — _ _ 1
104 Scoops, medium I 1 1 — —
105 Scoops, small tt 1 1 2 2
C.1810  Steels, butchers’and cooks' » 2 2 1 1 For beefscreen and galley.
C.1064 Tubs, washing, galvanized, 6-gallon ii 4 3 2 2 For issue to messes as necessary.
130a/ Weights, brass, 2-0ZS.-4-0Z. Sets 1 1 1 —
130d
125/130 Weights, iron, 7-l1b.—3-Ib. " 1 1 1 — One additional set for patrol vessels and
surveying ships.
OPTIONAL PERMANENT STORES
(Only supplied if specially demanded)
— Barricoes, spirit, 6-gallon ..o No. 1 1 1 —
— Buckets, bakery, wood ... Il 1 — — — Where bread is baked on board.
39 Hydrometers ... 1l 1 1 1 — Patrol wvessels' and surveying ships

abroad.

oA



SCALES OK PAYMASTERS’ IMPLEMENTS AND GALLEY GEAR FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING
ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED GENERAL MESSING (UNDER 200 COMPLEMENT)—contd.  ---------mm-mmmmmmmm-

Complements

Patt. Article
150 to 100 to 50 to Under Remarks
199 149 99 50
Scale No. 64 65 66 67
OPTIONAL PERMANENT STORES
Denom.

Letters for marking hammocks Sets 1 1 — — Patrol vessels, surveying ships and
flotilla leaders for loan to destroyers.

- Machines, weighing, dial (kitchen scale), No. — — — 1 Where there is a sick berth one is allowed

14-1b in addition.

— Measures, tape A 1 1 1 — ] patrol | q - hi |
*86 Measures, yard - 1 1 1 __ Patrol vessels and surveying ships only.
*2 Measures, yeast, 1-pint # 1 1 T
*3 Measures, yeast, ¢-pint 1 1 - —

— Peels, bakers’ 1 — - — P> Where bread is baked on board.

§*92 Rasps, bakers’ 1 1 - —

*94b Scrapers, dough | 1 - —

115 Steelyards, 320-Ib. 1 1 1 — Only to be demanded for independent

cruising.

283 Tins, bread, 4-Ib. 25 25 25 12 1 Orasrequired to suit oven capacity, but

284a Tins, bread, 2-lb. 25 20 10 % quantities demanded must not exceed

286a Tins, bread, 18-in. 30 20 10 - total number of tins allowed.

289 Tins, bread, 8-1b. 16 16 — — Leaders and destroyers fitted with Pat-

. tern 7A galley ranges,
— Tubs, bread, 30-lb. ... > 1No . per messif bread lockerso r cupboards are not fitted.
— Tubs, grog, 10-gallon, with cover ... » 1 1 — —
— Tubs, sponge ... I 1 — — — )
_ Tubs, yeast, 6-gallon I 1 1 — oo Where bread is baked on board.
GALLEY GEAR
PERMANENT STORES

8l Hoards, paste
C.913 Colanders, large
C.914 Colanders, small
4 Dishes, meat, No. 1 (188-in. by 13J-in. py

31-in.).
Dishes, meat, No. 2 (17]-in jy 13-in. 50
3J-in.). (7] Y by - 30 20 10 Domands must shew the numbers of
107¢c Dishes, meat, No. ~ (13-in. by 10[-in. py each size required.
2i-in.).

C.996E Dishes, pie, 10-in. . . .

C.997E DiShes, pie, 8£-in. 4 J>F0r Issue to messes as reqUIred.
C.1809 Forks, cooks’

C.1787 Knives, butchers’, 8-in. 1
60a Ladles, cooks’, 1-quart
C.942 Ladles, cooks’, 1-pint 1
C.933 Pans, frying, medium, 13-in.

C.934 Pans, frying, small, 10J-in. 2
136a Pans, washing, 18 in. by 12 in. 1

Pots, cooking, oval :—

C.947 4-gallon, for galley t One additional if bread is baked or,

4-gallon, for CPO, etc., messes board.

C.946 2-gallon, for galley

2-gallon, for CPO, etc., messes k

«C.941 Slices, cooks’, tinned...

GALLEY GEAR
OPTIONAL PERMANENT STORES
(These articles will only be supplied if

specially demanded)

315 Pans, deep-frying, and tray... 16-in. by 12-in. by 5£-in.

*303 Shovels, wire, for fryer
* H H AN
wpEe ¢ Sleves, wire, Jo-in. mesh -Only if bread is baked on board.

8§ Issue of this item will bo discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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Pattern

81

234
C.776a

89

73a

17
C.1787
C.1795
C.942

75E
83E
86E
84E
85E

C.833
C.984
C.774
C.776
C.776a

104
105
C.941
C.1810
C.1064

SCALES OF IMPLEMENTS AND

Article

Scale No.

IMPLEMENTS AND
GALLEY GEAR

CONSUMABLE STORES
Corkscrews
Paper, latrine...

Pins, rolling ... !
Saw blades, spare

PERMANENT STORES
Boards, paste...
Choppers, cooks’
Funnels, 1-pint, tin ...
Knives, butchers,”8-in.
Knives, cooks,’ 8-in....
Ladles, cooks’, 1-pint

Machines, weighing, dial, 14-lbs.

(kitchen scales).
Measures, spirit, lipped, 1-pint
Measures, spirit, round, ¢-pint
Measures, spirit, round, 1”-gill
Measures, spirit, round, 1-gill
Measures, spirit, round, i-gill

Pans, frying, 13-in.
Pans, frying, 107-in.
Saws, meat or,tenon
Saws, butchers’, bow
*Saws, butchers’, blades

Scoops, medium

Scoops, small

Slices, cooks’, tinned...

Steels, butchers’

Tubs, washing, galvanized, 6-gallon

Denom.

No.
Reams

No.

»
»
»

¥y 7y

*»
Il
¥
Il

GALLEY GEAR FOR

21-29
Ratings

68

I

[ Y

[ERN

)

[ IR NS

I—‘HI—‘H'

30-35
Ratings

69

Hlll—‘l—‘HH -

[ERN

|| = NN Ll el

|HI\JI—\|

36-40
Ratings

70

I

41-50
Ratings

71

N =

PRPRRPRPRPRPRE N =

[

- NN

e

Over 50
Ratings

72

I o = N

Y L

e

SHIPS’ COMPANIES IN SUBMARINES

Remarks

Replenishments as
required.

See Consumable
Stores.
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Pattern

49
87
83E
84E
88E
49
87
86E

29a
131
P.437

86
C.1860
50
11507
C.1863

C.1870E
62P
5371

8C.976E
C.1807
C.1790
c.1s11
11607
C.1870E

C.961E
124b
125b
C.963E
218
219

222

223

4

5

107¢c
C.1003E
224

225
9

123

8C 1862
C.982E

SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR GENERAL MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS

Article

CONSUMABLE STORES

Earthenware
Cups ...
Saucers
Plates, meat ...
Plates, pudding, 84-in.
Plates, soup
Cups ...
Saucers
Plates, soup

Glass

Cellars, salt ...

Jare, preserve
Tumblers, table

Hardware., etc.
Cloths, dish ...
Forks, table
Knives, lever
Knives, table
Spoons, large

Spoons, tea ...
Spoons, mustard
Spoons, salt...

OPTIONAL CONSUMABLE
STORES
(Will not be supplied unless
specially demanded)
Cups, egg
Forks, carving
Knives, carving
Steels, table ...
Knives, table
Spoons, tea ...

Measures, spirit comp., 1*-gill
PERMANENT STORES

Basins, sugar

Canisters, tea and sugar, large
Canisters, tea and sugar, small
Castors, pepper

Dishes, butter, enamelled, small ...
Dishes, butter, enamelled, covers for
Dishes, meat, enamelled, 14-in.

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 12-in.
Dishes, meat No. 1

Dishes, meat No. 2

Dishes, meat No. 3

Jars, salt ...

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart

Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart
Kettles, mess, 4-gallon

Kettles, tin, 1A-gallon

Ladles, soup,
Ladles, soup

1
Chief Petty Officers and Petty
Officers. (In the scale, the term
P.O. applies to C.P.Os. and P.Os.)
Scale No. 73

1 No. for every 6 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. per P.O.

1 No. for every 6 P.Os. in a mess.

1 No. per P.O.

1 No. per mess.

1 No. per P.O.

1No. per P.O. + 2 No. for every
12 P.Os. in a mess and 1 No. for
every 6 above 12.

1 No. per P.O.

1 No. for each mustard pot.

1 No. for each salt cellar.

1 No. per P.O.
1 No. per mess.
1 No. per mess.
1 No. per mess.
1 No. per P.O.
(See above.)

1No. for every 12 E.Os. in a mess.
1 No. per mess above 12 P.Os.
1 No. per mess up to 12 P.Os.
1No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. for every 10 in messes of 11
and above.
1 No. per mess up to 10 P.Os.

Provided in scale of galley gear
for ship.

See Optional, page 78.
1 No. per mess of 13 P.Os. and
above.

1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.

1 No. per mess.

1 No. per mess.

Other Ratings (Broadside Messes)
Scale No. 74

1 No. per man.
1 No. per man.
2 No. per man.

1 No. for every 6 men in a mess.

1 No. per man

1 No. per mess.

1 No. ner man.

1 No. per man + 2 No. for every
12 men in a mess and 1 No. for
every 6 above 12.

Nil. See Optional below.

1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

As required up to 1 No. per man.
1 set per mess if carving is not
done in the galley. Knives may
be drawn for use as bread knives.

Nil. Messes may take up these
spoons on repayment.
1 No. per mess.

1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.
1 No. per mess above 12 men.
1 No. per mess up to 12 men.
1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

Provided in scale of galley gear
for ship.

1 No. per mess.
1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

1 No. per mess up to 24 men; 2
No. per mess of 25 and above.
1No. per mess. See also tea pots

and tea urns.

1 No. per mess.

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present siocks are exhausted.

Remarte

696S



227 or
C.1010E
C.992E

C.991E
C.990E

120d
121d
8661

8662

244
C.1003E

96a

C947 &
C.945

C.994E

C.993E
C.991E

C.990E

SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR GENERAL MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS—confci

Pots, mustard,

Pots, tea, 4-quart

Pots, tea, 4-pint
Pots, tea, 2-pint

Urns, tea, 3-gallon ...

Urns, tea, 1;-gallon

Table cloths, 45-in. wide
or

Table cloths, 72-in. wide

Table covers, leather cloth, with
roller.
Table M atS .

OPTIONAL PERMANENT

STORES
(Only supplied when specially
demanded)
Boards, knife ...

Jars, salt

Platters, bread
Pote, cooking (4-gallon and 2-gallon)

Pot«, coffee, 6-pint ...

Pots, coffee, 4-pint...
Pots, tea, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 2-pint

Chief Petty Officers and Petty

Officers. (In the scale, the term

P.O. applies to C.P.Os. and P.Os.)
Scale No. 73

I No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.

1 No. per mess of 7-12 P.Os.
Messes of 13 P.Os. and above
can draw a tea pot for each
additional 6 P.Os., and tea urns
and tea pots 1 for the other.
{See also tea urns and Optional.)

1 No. per mess of 4-6 P.Os.

1 No. per mess of 1-3 P.Os.

1 No. per mess of 19 P.Os. to 23.

2 No. per mess of 24 P.Os. or more

1 No. per mess of 13-18 P.Os.

2 No. Cloths per table (but see
scale No. 141).

1 No. per mess.
1 No. per mess.

1No. forevery 12 P.Os. in a mess.
Provided in scale of galley gear for

1 Wc'f'per mess of 7 P.Os. and
above.

1 No. per mess of 1-6 P.Os.

1 No. per mess of 13 P.Os. and
above.

1 No. per mess of less than 13
P.Os.

Other Ratings (Broadside Messes)
Scale No. 74

1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

1No. per mess of 1-6 men. Messes
of 13and over can draw a 4-quart
tea pot for every 6 men over 12.
(See also tea urns.)

1 No. per mess of 19 men to 23.
2 No. per mess of 24 men or more.
1 No. per mess of 7-18 men.

1 No. per mess table.

1 No. per mess table.

1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

8§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted
Specimen outfits for certain messes at the above Scales are given in the following pages-

Remarks
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C.1870E

52P
63P

§C.976E
C.1807
C.1790
C.1811

11507
C.1870E

C.961E
124b
125b
C.963E
218
219

222
223
C.1003E
224
225

123
8C.1862
C.982E
227 or
C1010E
C.992E
C.991E
C.990E
120d
121d

SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR GENERAL MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS
Specimen Outfits of Mess Utensils for certain messes of P.Os. and Men

No. of men in mess

CONSUMABLE STORES

Cups
Saucers
Plates, meat
Plates, pudding
Plates, soup
Cups
Saucers
Plates, soup
Cellars, salt
Jars, preserve ...
Tumblers, table
Cloths, dish
Forks, table
Knives, lever
Knives, table
Spoons,
Spoons,

mustard
salt

Spoons,
Spoons,

OPTIONAL
CONSUMABLE STORES

Cups, egg
Forks, carving
Knives, carving
Steels, table

Knives, table
Spoons, tea
Measures, spirit, comp., 1-J-gill

PERMANENT STORES

Basins, sugar

Canisters, tea and sugar, large

Canisters, tea and sugar, small

Castors, pepper

Dishes, butter, enamelled

Dishes, butter, enamelled,
covers for.

Dishes, meat, enamelled,

Dishes, meat, enamelled,

Jars, salt .

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart

Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart

Kettles, mess, 4-gallon

Kettles, tin, 11-gallon

Ladles, soup

Ladles, soup

Pots, mustard ...

14-in.

Pots, tea, 4-quart
Pots, tea, 4-pint
Pots, tea, 2-pint
Urns, tea, 3-gallon
Urns, tea, 1J-gallon....... .

§ Issue

12-in.

C.P.Os. and P.Os.

Scale No. 73
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18

10 12 13 15 16 18

2 2 3 3 3 3
10 12 13 15 16 18

1 1 1 1 1 1
10 12 13 15 16 18
12 14 16 18 19 21
8 10 12 13 15 16 18

OO WONOELN

=

3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
3 6 8 10 12
Set ab()ve
1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 - - -
11 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
11 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
- - 2 2 2 2 2
111 1- - - — -
— — — — — See Optional
1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

— 11 1 1 1 1 1
1 >See Optional

————— 11 1 1

19

== ©

20 24

20 24
20 24
20 24

20 24

20 24

11
20 24
24 28
20 24

} 1spoon for each mustard pot and salt cellar.

PR, RO
PR A

13 15 16 18 19 20 24

25

el e

25

3

3

y

Men (Broadside Messes)
Scale No. 74

6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25

6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19
6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
2 24 26 30

2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 5

8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25

11 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25

10 12 14 16 18 19 21 23 24 28 30

Messes may take up these spoons on
repayment.

6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
carving set per mess if carving is not
done in galley. The carving knife (for
use as bread knife) may be drawn if
required.

On repayment as required
11 1 1 1 1 1 11 1 1 1

ooooool = W

N
N
(RGN
N
N
N~
N
)
)
N -
w R

Y
Y
=
=
=
[N

N
-
N
N =
N =
N
N
N
N
w

111111 11— — — —

of these items will be. discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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8661
8662

244
C.1003E
95a
C.994E
C.993E
C.991E
C.990E

SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR GENERAL MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS—contd.

C.P.Os. and P.Os.
Scale No. 73

No. of men in mess 3 6

PERMANENT STORES—contd.
Table cloths, 45-in. wide, or \

Table cloths, 72-in. wide f 2 No. Cloths per table (but see Scale No.
Table covers, leather cloth, |
with roller. >
Table mats J
OPTIONAL

PERMANENT STORES

Boards, knife, large

..................... U >errness
Jars, salt 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Platters, bread... 11 1 112 2 2 2 2 2
Pots, coffee, 6-pint — 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Pots, coffee, 4-pint I

Pots, tea, 4-pint 1 1 1 1 1 1
Pots, tea, 2-pint ... 1 1 1 1 1

8 10 12 13 15 16 13 19 20 24 25 3 6

Men (Broadside Messes)
Seale No. 74

8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25

141)

1 No. cover arrl rrat jier tablf
1 1 = - -
2 3 1.1 1 i 1 2 2 2 2 2 3
11— _ —
== — = —

§lssue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED

Pattern

49
87
83E
84E
86E
49
87
86E

29a
131
P.437

86
C.1807
C.1860
C.1790
50
11507
Ib

GENERAL MESSING

(These Scales do NOT apply to Submarines, Trawlers, Motor Boats and other craft for which special Scales are provided)

Chief Petty Officers and Petty
Officers. (In the scale, the term

Article P.O. applies to C.P.Os. and P.Os.)
Scale No. 75
CONSUMABLE STORES
Earthenware

CUP S s 1 No. per P.O.
Saucers 1 No. per P.O.
Plates, meat 1 No. per P.O.
Plates, pudding, 8J-in. 1 No. per P.O.
Plates, soup ce e 1 No. per P.O.
Cups ... e —
Saucers ... oo e —
Plates, soup —

Glass
Cellars, salt ... 1 No. for every 6 P.Os. in a mess.
Jars, preserve ... e 1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
Tumblers, table ... I No. per P.O.

Hardware, etc.

Cloths, dish ... 1 No. for every 6 P.Os. in a mess.
Forks, carving x 1 No. per mess.
Forks, table J. 1No. per P.O.
Knives, carving 1 No. per mess.
Knives, lever 1 No. per mess.
Knives, table 1 No. per P.O.
Nets, potato 2 No. per mess.
Nets, vegetable 2 No. per mess.

Other Ratings (Broadside Mosses)

Scale No. 76 Remarks

. per man.
. per man.
. per man.

1 No. for every 6 men in a mess.
1 No. per mess.
1 No. per man.
1 No. per mess.
1 No. per moss.
1 No. per man.
2 No. per mess.
2 No. per mess.



SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED
GENERAL MESSING—contd.

Pattern

C.1863

C.1870E
52P
53P
C.1811

8§C.976E
11507

C.1870E

C.961E
27

124b
125b
C.963E
218
219
222

223

107c
C.1003E
224

225

9

123
8C.1862
C.982E
227 or
C.1010E
C.992E
C.991E

C.990E

120d

121d
8661

8662

Article

Spoons, large

Spoons, tea ...
Spoons, mustard
Spoons, salt...
Steels, table

OPTIONAL CONSUMABLE

STORES

(Only supplied when
demanded)

Cups, egg

Knives, table

Measures, spirit, comp., lj-gill

Spoons, te a ...

PERMANENT STORES
Basins, sugar
Boards, meat
Canisters, T. and S., large
Canisters, T. and S., small...
Castors, pepper

Dishes, butter, enamelled, small ...
Dishes, butter, enamelled, covers for

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 14-in.

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 12-in.
Dishes, meat, No. 1

Dishes, meat, No. 2

Dishes, meat. No. 3 }
Jars, salt

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart

Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart
Kettles, mess, 4-gallon
Kettlos, tin, 1;-gallon
Ladles, soup

Ladles, soup

Pots, mustard

Pots, tea, 4-quart

Pots, tea, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 2-pint

Urns, tea, 3-gallon.............. }

Urns, tea, 1|-gallon
Table cloths, 45-in. wide

or

Table cloths, 72-in. wide ...

Table covers, white leather cloth,
with roller.

Lino for table mats

specially

Chief Petty Officers and Petty

Officers. (In the scale, the term

P.O. applies to C.P.Os. and P.Os.)
Scale No. 75

1No. per P.O. -f- 2 No. for every
12 P.Os. in a mess and 1 No. for
every 6 above 12.

1 Per P.O.

1 No. for each mustard pot.

1 No. for each salt cellar.

1 No. per mess.

1 No. per P.O.
1 No. per P.O.

1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. per mess.

1 No. per mess above 12 P.Os.

1 No. per mess up to 12 P.Os.
1No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.
1 No. for every 10 P.Os. in messes

of 11 and above.

1 No. per mess up to 10 P.Os.
Provided in Scale of Galley Gear

See Optional below.

1 No. per mess of 13 P.Os. and
above.

1 No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess

I No. per mess. {
1 No. per mess.
1No. for every 12 P.Os. in a mess.

1 No. per mess f See also tea urns
of7-12 P.Os. and Optional.
Messes of 13
1 No. permess P.O.sand above
of4-6 P.Os. J can draw a tea-
1 No. per mess | pot for each ad-
of 1-3 P.Os. ditional 6 P.Os.
and tea urns and
teapots one for
the other.
1 No. per mess of 19 P.Os. to 23.
2 No. per mess of 24 P.Os. or more.
1 No. per mess of 13-18 P.Os.

2 No. cloths per table (but see
scale No. 141).

Other Ratings (Broadside Messes)
Scale No. 76

1 No. per man + 2 No. for every
12 men in a mess and 1 No. for
every 6 above 12.

See Optional.

1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

1 No. per mess.

As required up to 1 No. per man.

1 No. per mess.
Nil. Messes may take up these
spoons on repayment.

1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.
1 No. per mess.

1 No. per mess over 12 men.

1 No. per me* up to 12 men.

1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.
1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

Provided in Scale of Galley Gear

1 No. per mess.
1 No. per every 12 men in a mess.

1 No. per mess up to 24 men.

2 No. per mess of 25 men and
above.

1 No. per mess. See also tea pots
and urns.

1 No. per mess.
1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.

1No. per mess of 1-6 men. Messes
of 13 and over can draw a tea-
pot, 4-quart, for every 6 men
over 12. (See also Urns.)

2 No. per mess of 24 men or more

1 No. per mess of 19 men to 23,
}No. per mess of 7-18 men.

1 No. per mess table.

1lyard per mess table.

§ Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

:
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SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING ALLOWANCE OB, ON MODIFIED CP
GENERAL MESSING—contd.'

Chief Petty Offieors and Petty

. Officers. (In the scale, the term  Other Ratings (Broadside Messes)
Pattern Article P.O. applies to C.P.Os. and P.Os.) Scale No. 76 Remarks
Scale No. 75

OPTIONAL PERMANENT
STORES

(Only supplied when specially
demanded)

244 Boards, knife 1 No. per mess.
.96 Dishes, pie, 12-in. .
C.905E Ishes, pie n 'of'T s™ ] Retirements at

n xt u | this Scale are 8
18pos. el in Seale
C.997E Dishes, pie, 84-in. ... 1 No. per messJ
C.1003E  Jars, salt 1 No. per mess.
95a Platters, bread 1No. forevery 12P.Os. in amess. 1 No. for every 12 men in a mess.
C.947 Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gallon 1 No. per mess') Requirements at

of 13 P.Os. this Scale are
and above. >included in Scale

C.945 Pots, cooking, oval, 2-gallon 1 No. per mess of Galley Gear
of 6-12 P.Os. _ for ship.

C.994E Pots, coffee, 6-pint ... 1No. permessof7P.0Os. and above

C.993E Pots, coffee, 4-pint ... 1 No. per mess of 1-6 P.Os.

C.991E Pots, tea, 4-pint 1 No. per mess of 13 P.Os. and
above.

C.990E Pots, tea, 2-pint 1No. permess oflessthan 13P.Os.

Special outfits for certain messes at the above Scales are givon in the following pages.

SCAILES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED
GENERAL MESSING

(Specimen outfits of Mess Utensils for certain Messes of P.Os. and Men)

C.P.Os. and P.Os. Men (Broadside Messes)
Scale No. 75 Scale No. 76
No. of men in mess 3 6 8 10 12 13 16 18 19 20j24 25 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
H
CONSUMABLE STORES
49 Cups e 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
87 Saucers... 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
83E Plates, meat 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
84E Plates, pudding 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
86E Plates, soup 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25 — — — — — — — — — — — — __
49 Cups e - - - - - — — — — — — 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25 (o))
87 Saucers... — 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
86E Plates, soup - - - - - — — — — — — — — 6 12 16 20 24 26 30 32 36 38 40 48 50
29a Cellars, salt 11 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 5————— — — — — — — — __
131 Jars, preserve ... 11 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
P.437 Tumblers, table 3 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25 — — — — — — — — — — — — __
86 Cloths, dish 11 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 5 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 5
C.1807 Forks, carving i1 1111 1111 11 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 a4 1
C.1860 Forks, table 3 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
C.1790 Knives, carving 111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
50 Knives, lever 111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11507 Knives, table 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25 3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
Ib Nets, potato . 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 2 2 2 22
— Nets, vegetable 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
C.1863 Spoons, large 5 8 10 12 14 16 18 19 21 23 24 28 30 5 8 10 12 14 16 18 19 21 23 24 28 30
C.1870E Spoons, tea 3 6 8 10 12 13115 16 18 19 20 24 25 — — — —_—— — = - = = —
g%g 28882; g?ﬁtard } 1 spoon for each mustard potand salt cellar t 121122222 2 23 é,’:
Cc.1811 Steels, table 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ©

11 11 1 1 1



SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING ALLOWANCE OR ON MODIFIED
GENERAL MESSING—contd.

§C.970E
11507

C.1870E

C.961E

124b
125b
C.963E
218

219

222
223
C.1003E
224
225

123
8C.1862
C.982E
227 or
C.1010E
C.992E
C.991E
C.990E
120d
121d
8661

8662

244
C.995E
C.997E
C.1003E
§123f
C.970E
95a
C.947
C.945
C.994E
C.993E
C.991E
C.990E

No. of men in mess

OPTIONAL
CONSUMABLE STORES

Cups, egg
Knives, table
Measures, spirit comp., lj-gill
Spoons, tea

PERMANENT STORES

Basins, sugar

Boards, meat

Canisters, tea and sugar, large

Canisters, tea and sugar, small

Castors, pepper

Dishes, butter, enamelled

Dishes, butter, enamelled,
covers for.

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 14-in.

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 12-in.

Jars, salt

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart

Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart

Kettles, mess, 4-gallon

Kettles, tin, 1]-gallon
Ladles, soup

Ladles, soup

Pots, mustard ...

Pots, tea, 4-quart

Pots, tea, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 2-pint

Urns, tea, 3-gallon

Urns, tea, 1£-gallon

Table cloths, 45-in. wide

or

Table cloths, 72-in. wide

Table covers, leather cloth,
with roller.

Lino for Table mats (one yard
per mess table) j

OPTIONAL PERMANENT
STORES

Boards, knife ...
Dishes, pie, 12-in.
Dishes, pie, 8Jin.

Jars, salt
Kettles, tin, for flour ...
Pans, stew, 2-quart
Platters, bread...

Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gallon
Pots, cooking, oval, 2-gallon
Pots, coffee, 6-pint

Pots, coffee, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 4-pint

Pots, tea, 2-pint

C.P.Os. and P.Os.

Scale No. 75
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
3 6 8 10 12 13 15 16 18 19 20 24 25
(Sie ptige 1) o
111 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 (
11 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

————— 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1111 1—————_ — — _
111 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
11 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
111 112 2 2 2 2 2 2 3

- — — _ 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3
11 1 1 - — _ _ _ _ _ _

(See Optional)

————— 11 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
r 1 19 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
- — 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
L } (See Optional)

1 2 2

_ = = = — 11 1 1 - — — —

2 No. cloths per tab e (but see scale No. 141)
1 Der mess
11 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
11 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
11 1 1 1 1 1 1

— 11 11— — — — — — - —
- - 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1
- - = - = 11 1 1 1 1 1 1

8 10 12 13 151«

8 10 12 13

Men (Broadside Messes)
Scale No. 76

18 19 20 24 25

15 16 18 19 20 24 25

3 6
3 6
11

(On repayment a
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e
N

e

[ )

111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
required)
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8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted,

8582



Pattern

48
87
83E
84E
86E
49
87
86E
8C.976E

29a
P.437

sss

86
C.1807
C.1860
C.1790
50

11507
C.1863
C.1870E
C.1811

131
C.1790
52p
53p

C.1870E
C.1811

SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR SHIPS® COMPANIES

Article

CONSUMABLE STORES
Earthenware

Cups
Saucers...
Plates, meat ...
Plates, pudding
Plates, soup
Cups
Saucers...
Plates, soup
Cups, egg

Qlass
Cellars, salt
Tumblers, table

Beetleware

Mugs (in lieu of cups)
Plates, deep
Tumblers

Hardware

Cloths, dish
Forks, carving
Forks, table
Knives, carving*
Knives, lever ...
Knives, table
Spoons, large
Spoons, tea*
Steels, table*

OPTIONAL CONSUMABLE
STORES

(Will only be supplied if
specially demanded)

Jars, preserve ...
Knives, carving
Measures, spirit comp
Spoons, mustard
Spoons, salt

Spoons, teaf

Steels, table

le-gul

Classes
Scale No. 77 Scale No. 78  Scale No. 79 Scale No. 80  Scale No. 81
. . 30-35 36-40 41-50
21 Ratings 24 Ratings Ratings Ratings Ratings
C.P.Os. C.P.Os. C.P.Os. C.P.Os. C.P.Os.
and Men and Men and Men and Men and Men
P.Os. P.Os. P.Os. P.Os. P.Os.
One One Two On« Two Two Two Two Two Three
Mess  Mess Messes Mess Messes Messes Messes Mosses Messes Messes Messes Messes
Denom
No 10 10 15 18 24
1l 10 — 10 — 15 — 18 — 24 —
ii 10 — 10 — 15 — 18 _ 24 _
M 10 — 10 — 15 — 18 — 24 —
I 10 — 10 — 15 — 18 — 24 —
I — 18 — 18 — 30 — 40 — 50
If — 18 — 18 — 30 — 40 — 50
I — 36 — 36 — 60 — 80 — 90
Il 6 12 10 12 10 15 14 20 16 24
1 2 2 2 2
Il 10 — 10 — 15 — 18 — 24 —
1for each rating
» 2 for each rating v plus 10 per cent, spare.
1for each rating
u 6 6 12 6 12 12 12 12 12 18
i 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3
i 9 18 9 18 12 30 15 36 24 42
1 2 2 « 2 * 2 *
1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3
1? %g 9 18 12 30 15 36 24 42
13 20 16 34 19 40 28 48
9 N 9 N 12 * 15 : 2 :
1 2 2 ° 2 * 2 *
1 2 2 2 2
— 1 — 1 — 2 — 2 — 3
— 1 — 1 — 2 — 2 — 3
j- 1spoon for each mustard pot and salt cellar.
P — 1 — 1 —_ 2 — 2 — 3

8 Issue of this item will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
| Teaspoons may be taken up on repayment in seamen’s messes.

IN SUBMARINES

* See Optional.

Scale No. 82

Over 50
Ratings

C.P.Os.
and
P.Os.

Two

12
24
24

28
24

Men

Three

100

18
50

50
56

Cn



Pattern

C.961E
125b
C.963E
218/219

222
223
207
107c

C.995E
C.997E
C.1003E

224

225

9

123
§123f
8C.1862

C.967E
C.968E
C.969E
C.945

227 or

C.1010E
C.991E
C.990E
C.1014E
C.1015E

120d
121d

C.982E
Ib

95a
C.993E
8661

SCALES OF MESS UTENSILS FOR SHIPS’ COMPANIES

Scale No. 77

Article

C.P.Os.

and

P.Os.

One
Mess

PERMANENT STORES

Basins, SUQar ...

Canisters, tea and sugar, small >

Castors, pepper »

Dishes, butter, and covers, *
enamelled, small.

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 14-in. »

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 12-in.

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 10-in.

Dishes, meat, tinned, No. 3 M
(13-in. by 10[-in. by 2f-in.).

Dishes, pie, 12-in

Dishes, pie, 8£-in...

Jars, salt

N e

I—\ll—\

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart Il
Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart I
Kettles, mess, 4-gallon I
Kettles, Ij-gallon
Kettles, for flour I
Ladles, soup
Lino for table mats (one yard
per mess table)
Pans, stew, round, 3-gallon ... No.
Pans, stew, round, 6-quart #
Pans, stew, round, 4-quart ... M
M

PR

Pots, cooking, 2-gallon
Pots, mustard ...

Pots, tea, 2-quart
Pots, tea, 2-pint M
Steamers, for stew-pans, 6-quart
Steamers, for stew-pans, 4-quart
Table covers, leather cloth (one "
per table).t
Urns, tea, 3-gallon
Urns, tea, 1,-gallon........ I

OPTIONAL PERMANENT
STORES
(Will only be supplied if
specially demanded.)
Ladles, soup, seamen’s —
Nets, potato ... Il —
Nets, vegetable ... I —
Platters, bread... M 1
Pots, coffee, 4-pint  ................ I 1
Cloths, table, 45-in. wide* I 2

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
Sizes required to be stated on demands.

* Two cloths per table.

21 Ratings

Men

One
Mess

N—

w

=

L

rol I

ol

Scale No. 78
24 Ratings
C.P.Os.
and Men
P.Os.
Two One
Messes Mess
2 1
2 1
2 1
2 2
2 —
2 3
2 —_
2 1
— 1
2 —
2 1
2 1
2 1
2 —_—
— 1
2 3
1 _
2 1
2
2 3
2 1
!
— 1
_ 3
— 3
2 1
2 _
4 _

IN SUBMARINES—contd»

Classes
Scale No. 79 Scale No. 80  Scale No. 81 Scale No. 82
30-35 36-40 41-50 Over 50
Ratings Ratings Ratings Ratings
C.P.Os. C.P.Os. C.P.Os. C.P.Os.
and Men and Men and Men and Men
P.Os. P.Os. P.Os. P.Os.
Two Two Two Two Two Three Two Three

Messes Messes Messes Messes Messes Messes Messes Messes

2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
2 4 2 4 2 6 2 6

4 4
2 2
— 2
2 4 2 2 2 6 2 6
2 2
2 2 2 2
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3

_ 2 — 2 2 3 2 3
2 - = 2 2 2
2 2 2 2 3 3
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
2 2 2 2

— 2 2 3 3

_ R 2 2
4 4 4 4 2 2
2 2 4 2 4 2
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3

: — — 2 2
2 2 2 2

- — 2 2
4 4 4 4 2 2
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3

_ _ 1 1

2 2 3 3

_ 2 _ 2 _ 2 2

_ 8 _ 8 — 10 12

_ 8 _ 8 — 10 12
2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3
2 2 2 2
4 _ 4 4 — 4

J Length and width to be stated,
See also Scale No, 141.



Patt. No.

49
83Eo0r86E

87

P.437

81

86
8C.976E

224

225

60

C.1038

C.961E
C.1860
C.1003E
11507
C.992E

C.991E
C.990E
C.1870E
C.1863

2a

128d
8661
8661
§44a-e

SCALES OF MESS GEAR FOR SICK BERTHS

Article

Scale
No
CONSUMABLE STORES Denom.
No.
Tumblers, table
Corkscrews
Cloths. dish >Included in Scales of Implements
Cups, egg e T e ———————————————————————————
Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart..
Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart
Knives, lever o included in Scales
Machmes weighing, Kitchen scales (dial) > of ImDlements
Buckets, pantry . J n
PERMANENT STORES
Basins, sugar, enamelled
Forks, table
Jars, salt ...
Knives, table
Pots, tea, 4-quart
Pots, tea, 2-quart ... No.

Pots, tea, 2-pint
Spoons, tea
Spoons, large

ARTICLES OF OFFICERS’ MESS TRAPS, OR ARTICLES
SPECIALLY STOCKED FOR SICK BERTHS

Canisters, rioe and sugar
Canisters, tea and sugar
Cloths, table, 10 ft. long
Cloths, table, 6-ft. Iong
Cruets .

8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted,
of Cloths, table.

IN GENERAL MESS SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS

Complements

1,100 Others 500 350

and above to to Ugéi;r
above 800 799 499
83 84 85 86 87
20 12 10 10 6
20 12 10 10 6
20 12 10 10 6
6 6 4 4 3
1 1 1 1 1
6 6 6 6 4
6 4 4 3 2
1 1 1 1 1
2 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
6 4 4 4 3
20 12 10 10 6
1 1 1 1 1
24 16 14 14 8
1 — _ _ _
— 1 | 1
1 1 1 1 1
20 12 10 10 6
36 24 20 20 12
2 2 2 2 2
1 1 1 1 1
4 4
3 3 3
1 1 1 1 1

Table covers, leather cloth, should then be demanded in lieu

88

8009



SCALES OF MESS GEAR FOR SICK BERTHS IN SHIPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ON VICTUALLING ALLOWANCE OR ON

MODIFIED GENERAL MESSING

Complements

Pattern Article 300-600  200-299  100-199 Under 100
Scale 88 89 9 o1
No.
CONSUMABLE STORES Denom.
49 CUPS o svevnnaesnsnns No. 10 6 4 3
83E0r86E  Plates 10 6 4 3
87 SAUCETIS s et 10 6 4 3
P.437 Tumblers, table i i 31 21
81 Corkscrews ;
86 Cloths, dish ~mIncluded in Scale of Implements-» 6 2 2 2
C.976E Cups, egg 4 2 2 2
224 Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart 1 1 1 1
225 Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart 1
50 Knives, lever i i % i
Machj ighing kitch . - ) ,
%%al@?s(‘é"i%'ﬁ Ing Kitehen J‘I'ncluded m Scale of i(mplements«
C.1038 Buckets, pantry = 1 1 1 1
PERMANENT STORES
C.961E Basins, sugar, enamel 4 3 2 2
C.1860 Forks, table 10 6 4 3
C.1003E Jars, salt 1 1 1 1
11507 Knives, table 14 8 5 4
C.991E Pots, tea, 2-quart 1 — - —
C.990E Pots, tea, 2-pint 1 1 1 |
C.1870E Spoons, tea 10 6 4 3
C.1863 Spoons, large 20 12 8 6
ARTICLES OF OFFICERS’ MESS TRAPS, OR ARTICLES
SPECIALLY STOCKED FOR SICK BERTHS Denom.
2a Canisters, rice anNd SUGATr oo
128d Canisters, tea and sugar No. i i 2 2
§661 Cloths, table, 6 ft. 10N oo 3 3 1 1
844a-¢ CrUEtS s eeerveessereens 1 1 ?i i

ofShL! tabie®.S6 itbmS » disCOntinued when Present 8tocks are exhausted. Table covers, leather cloth, should then be demanded in lieu
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SCALES OF MESS GEAR FOR COMBINED OPERATIONS

LANDING BARGES

Scale No. 92
(a) Type L.B.O —
— Containers, hot food, complete (each
1 insulator, Army pattern, J.A.
7065 and 4 containers, Army
pattern, J.A.7068).
Containers, hot liquid, 1 gall. (Army
pattern, J.A.6816).

11507 Knives table ...
C.1880 Forks table

C.1863 Spoons, large ...
215 Mugs, enamelled
C.1009E Plates, tinned steel

Paper, latrine...

(6) Types L.B.V. and L.B.W .—
— Pans, frying, 9-in.......cccoeenne.

C.969E Pans, stew, rourid, 4-quart ..
C.991E Pots, tea, 4-pint
50 Knives, lever ...
11507 Knives, table.....cooiiiinnns
C.1860 Forks, table ..o,
C.1863 Spoons, 1arge .....eeverveeenenns
215 Mugs, enamelled
C.1009E Plates, tinned steel...............

— Paper, latrine.....covvvinnne

(c) TypesL.B.E. and L.B.F.—

¥V4I3_?r ]1 Tumblers, bakelite or glass .

11507 _ Knives, table...

C.1860 Forks, table

C.1863 Spoons, table...

215 Mugs, enamelled

C.1009E Plates, tinned steel

299b Trays, round, japanned

T.349E Cloths, glass or tea

C.961E Basins, sugar, enameEed

C.1032 Buckets, galvanised, 12-in. ...

125a Canisters, tea and sugar, small

C.963E Castors, pepper

29a Cellars, salt, glass

86 Cloths, dish ..cccoeennne.

81 Corkscrews

218 Dishes, butter, enamel

219 Dishes, butter, enamel cover for

223 Dishes, meat, 12-in. ...

107c Dishes, meat, No. 3 ...

C.1807 Forks, carving

C.1003E Jars, salt, enamel

225 Jugs, enamel, 1-quart

9 Kettles, mess, 4-gall.

123 Kettles, mess, 1*-gall.

C.984E Kettles, tea, enamel, 4-quart

C.1790 Knives, carving

50 Knives, lever ...

83E Measures, spirit, round, f-pint

85E Measures, spirit, round, | -gill
— Measures, composition, lj-gill

C.933 Pans, frying, large ...

C.970E Pans, stew, 2-quart...

C.969E Pans, stew, 4-quart

1 No.
1 No.
For each officer
and rating.
6 rolls
1 No.
2
For each officer
and rating.
6 rolls
3 No.
No.

For each officer
and rating.

C.993E Pots, coffee, 4-pint ... ... 1 No.

C.992E Pots, tea, 4-quart ... 1

C.947 Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gall. ... 1

227 or Pots, mustard 1
C.1010E

C.1811 Steels, table

Officers' Mess Traps Scale
No. 93,
Pattern L.O.F.
No. Article No.
C.1837 or Forks, table 18
C.1860
C.1842E  Knives, fish eating 8
C.1850E or Spoons, small ... 12
C.1870E
C.1851E or Spoons, large 15
C.1863
221E Racks, toast 2
w Knives, table, officers 18
44b Bottles, pepper 2
44c Cellars, salt or mustard 4
52P Spoons, mustard 2
53P Spoons, salt 2
111a Dishes, preserve 1
119 Glasses, wine 18
110a Decanters, quart 1
123E Jugs, water 2
124a Tumblers, pony 10
P.437 Tumblers, table 20
128 Pots, jam and covers ... 3
96 Basins, lipped, 2 quart 1
98a Basins, lipped, 1 quart 2
99E Jugs, fife, 2 quarts 1
100E Jugs, fife, 1 quart 1
20E Cups, breakfast 16
21E Cups, coffee 12
22E CUPS, 00 e 6
60 Dishes, butter or sugar 2
76 Dishes, vegetable 5
7 Dishes, vegetable, covers for 5
23E Jugs, milk 3
83E Plates, dinner 18
84E Plates, pudding 18
86E Plates, soup 8
24E Saucers, breakfast 12
25E Saucers, coffee 8
128d Canisters, tea and sugar 2
C.1781a  Knives, bread 1
T.349E Cloths, glass or tea 15
T.355 Dusters, check 3
8680 Napkins, table (not available at home 12
victualling yards).
— Mats, cotton 16
— Mats, lino 6

103

LANDING BARGES—contd.
(c) Types L.B.E. and L.B.F.—contd-

Paper, latrine...

1,
2 reams or 16 rolls.

fLANDING CRAFT, FLAK
SCALES OF MESS GEAR FOR-J LANDING CRAFT, GUN (LARGE)
LANDING CRAFT, GUN (MEDIUM)

5969

Scale Scale
No. 94 No. 95,
L.C.G.(L) L.C.G.(M)
No. No.
12 12
6 6
9 9
12 12
1 1
12 12
2 2
4 4
2 2
2 2
| 1
12 12
1 1
1 1
6 6
16 16

[y
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§ Issue of this item will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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LANDING CRAFT, FLAK—LANDING CRAFT, GUN (LARGE)—LANDING
CRAFT, GUN (MEDIUM)—contd.

5969

LANDING CRAFT, FLAK—LANDING CRAFT, GUN (LARGE)—LANDING
CRAFT. GUN (MEDIUM )— contd.
Implements and Galley Gear— contd.

Seamen’s Mess Utensils Scale Scale Scale Scal Scal Scal
No. 93 No. 94 No. 95 Ngagg No"a& Noa§3
Pattern L.C.F. L.C.G.(L) L.C.S.(M) Pattern L.C.F. L.C.G.(L) L.C.G. (Hi
No. Article No. No. No. No. Article No. No. No.
49 Cups 66 42 sl 224 Jugs, enamel, 2 quart............. a 5 5
83E Plates, meat 9 6 4 225 Jugs, enamel, 1 quart... . 3 3 3
84E Plates, pudding 9 6 4 166 Kettles, fish ... .o, 1 — —
86E Plates, soup ... 123 8 58 C.984E Kettles, tea, 4 quarts 1 — —
29a Cellars, salt (C. and P.Os. messes) 1 1 1 C.985E  Kettles, tea, 2 quarts ~ ............. — 1 —
131 -Tars, preserve with covers 1 1 1 C.1790 Knives, car(/ing ............. 5 5 3
P.437 Tumblers, table (C. and P.Os. only) 9 6 4 C:1795 Knives,’ cooks, 8-in. 1 _ —
218 Dishes, butter ... 7 4 3 C.1796  Knives, cooks, 6-in. — 1 1
219 Dishes, butter, covers for 7 4 3 50 Knives, lever 6 6 3
223 Dishes, meat, 12-in. 6 6 6 C.942 Ladles, cooks, 1-pint 1 I 1
52pP Spoons, mustard 3 3 3 Machines, weighing, K.S. (dial) 1 — —
53pP Spoons, salt 1 1 1 C.933 Pans, frying, large 2 2 —
C.1870E  Spoons, tea 9 6 4 C.934 Pans, frying, medium 2 1 —
(Broadside messes may take up 315 Pans, deep frying, with tray 1 1 —
. teaspoons on repayment) C.1064 Tubs, washing, 6gallons 2 2 2
C.961E  Basins, sugar ... 7 4 3 92E Pumps, tin, spirit 1 1 —
124b Canisters, tea and sugar, large - - 3 C.967E  Pans, stew, round, 3 gallons ... 2 2 —
125b Canisters, tea and sugar, small 7 4 — C.969E Pans, stew, round, 4 quarts ... 1 _ _
C.963E Castors, pepper 7 4 3 C.970E Pans, stew, round, 2 quarts ... 2 1 —
107c Dishes, meat, No. 3 18 12 6 C.971E  Pans, stew, round, 1 quart ... 1 1 —
C.1860 Forks, table 66 42 31 C.972E  Pans, stew, round, 1£ pints ... 1 1 —
C.1003E  Jars, salt 7 S 3 C.1015E  Pans, stew, round, steamers fo 1 — —
9 Kettles, mess, 4 galls ... 6 3 2 136a Pans, washing ... 2 2 2
123 Kettles, round, 1~ galls. 7 4 2 234 pins"m”ing 2 2 1
11507 Knives, seamen’s 66 42 31 95A Platters, bread 1 1 1
C.982E Ladles, soup ~ ......... 7 4 2 C.947 Pots, cooking, oval, 4 gallons 4 — -
Tgble covering, leather cloth (No.) ... 7 4 5 C.945 Pots, cooking, oval, 2 gallons 4 5 _
Lino, for mats (yds) : 7 4 = C.993E  Pots, coffee, 4 pints 3 3 2
227 or Pots, mustard ... 7 4 3 C.992E Pots, tea, 4 quarts 1 1 1
C.1010E i C.991E Pots, tea, 2 quarts 1 1 1
87 Saucers, plain ... ... 66 42 31 C.990E Pots, tea, 2 pints 2 2 1
C.1863 Spoons, large e e 80 50 41 242 Powder plate (Ibs.) 1 1 1
120d Urns, tea, 3 gallons 1 1 — C.774 Saws, meat 1 *D 2
121d Urns, tea, 1} gallons ... 5 2 3 258 Skewers, iron (sets) 1 1 1
Small stocks of consumable articles, Slices, fish . 1 1 1
not exceeding 6 months' replacements, 1 Spoons, iron, small 2 2 2
may be maintained on board. Supplies 267 Spoons, wood, 14-in. ... 2 1 1
issued in replacement from this stock, 268 Spoons, wood, 8-in. 2 2 2
as actual breakages and losses etc. occur, C.1810 Steels, cooks 2 2 2
may be made within the authorised C.912 Strainers, gravy, conical 1 1 1
allowances published annually in 292 Tins, Yorkshire pudding 1 1 1
Admiralty Fleet Orders. 299b Trays, Japanned, round, 12-in. 2 2 2
75E Measures, spirit, lipped, 1 pint 1 1 1
Implements and Galley Gear, etc. 83E Measures, sgirit, round, £ pint 1 1 1
— Basins, pudding, 2 pints 2 1 1 86E Measures, spirit, round, £ gills 1 1 1
26b Boards, chopping 1 1 1 84E Measures, spirit, round, 1gill 1 1 1
89 Boards, paste ... 2 2 2 85E Measures, spirit, round, | gill 1 1 1
74 Boxes, salt 1 1 1 — Measures, compo, 1] gills (optional)... 4 4 4
C.963E Castors, pepper 1 1 1 1467 Balances,-spring, 30 Ibs. 1 1 —
C.913 Colanders, large 1 1 1 — Machines, weighing, K.S. (dial type)...  — — 1
74 Choppers, hand 1 1 1 C.1787  Knives, butchers, 8-in. 1 1 1
86 Cloths, dish 15 10 10 C.776 Saws, butchers, bow with blades 1 — -
C.995E  Dishes, pie, 12-in. 2 2 2 C.776a Saws, butchers, bow, spare blades 2 — —
C.996E Dishes, pie, 10-in. 2 - - C 1032 Buckets, galvanized, 12-in. ... . 5 5 5
C.997E Dishes, pie, 8£-in. 2 2 2 T.5008 Sheeting, cotton, grey, for pudding 4 2 2
C.1807 Forks, carving 5 5 3 bags (yards).
C.1809 Forks, cooks 2 1 1 81 Corkscrews 2 2 2
75 Hooks, meat 6 6 6 17 Funnels, 1 pint 1 1 1

(67534) E?2
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LANDING CRAFT, FLAK—LANDING CRAFT, GUN
CRAFT, GUN (MEDIUM)—contd.

(LARGE)—LANDING

Implements and Oalley Gear—-contd.

Scale Scale Scale
No. 93 No. 94 No. 95
Pattern L.C.F. L.C.G.(L) L.C.G. (M
No. Article No. No. No.

- Paper, latrine (rolls) ... ... 24 16 16
105 Scoops, tin, small ... 2 2 2
256 Sieves, wire, 10-in. 1 1 1
284a Tins, bread, 21lbs. ... 36 24 18

Special Cooking Gear for Electric Ranges
(to be drawn in lieu of ordinary patterns) No.
Kettles, fish, 12 pints 1\In lieu of pans, deep

Kettles, fish, 12 pints, wire basket for 1J
Kettles, 8 pints
Kettles, 4 pints
Pans, frying, 12-in.
Pans, frying, 8-in.
Pots, stew, 10 pints
Pots, stew, steamers, for 10 pints
Pots, stew, 8 pints

Pots, stew, 6 pints

Pots, stew, 2 pints

Pots, cooking, oval, 32 pints

Pots, cooking, oval, 16pints

Pots, cooking, steamers, for 16 pints

frying, with tray.

In lieu of ordinary
patterns.

SCALE OF MESS GEAR FOR LANDING CRAFT TANK AND LANDING
CRAFT TANK(R), LANDING CRAFT INFANTRY, LANDING CRAFT
SUPPORT (LARGE), MARK I

Officers Mess Traps

Scale No. 96 Scale No. 97
Pattern (Home) (Abroad)
No. Article No. No.
124a Tumblers, pony 1 per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare
P.437 Tumblers, table 1 per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare
20E Cups, breakfast | per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare
60 Dishes, butter or sugar 2 2
23E Jugs, milk ... 1 1 plus 100 per
cent, spare.
83E Plates, dinner 1 per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare.
84E Plates, pudding 1 per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare
86E Plates; soup 1 per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare
123E Jugs, water
- Mats, cotton...
B Mats. lino i See Scale No. 141(/).
27 Plates, dessert 1 per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare

107

LANDING CRAFT TANK AND LANDING CRAFT TANK(R)—LANDING

CRAFT

Pattern
No.

128

24E

C.1837
or
C.1860
C.178la
C.1842E

W

C.1851E

or
C.1863
C.1850

or
C.1870E
81
C.990E
299
T.349E
660

218/219

223
107c
C.1807
C.1860

131

INFANTRY—LANDING CRAFT SUPPORT

— contd.
Officers Mess Traps—contd.

Article
Pots, jam, with cover I

Saucers, breakfast ...
Forks, table

Knives, bread
Knives, fish, eating

Knives, table
Spoons, large
Spoons, small

Corkscrews

Pots, tea, enamel, 2 pints ...

Trays, round, japanned

Cloths, glass or tea

Napkins, table (not available at
home victualling yards).

Pots, mustard, composition
Pots, pepper, composition
Pots, salt (pourer) composition

Implements and Mess Utensils

Balances, spring, 30-Ibs.
Basins, pudding, 2 pints
Basins, sugar, enamelled
Buckets, galvanised, 12-in.
Boards, paste

Canisters, tea and sugar, small
Castors, pepper

Cellars, salt

Cloths, dish

Colanders, small
Corkscrews .

Choppers, hand, butchers’
Cups, earthenware ...

Dishes, and
covers.

Dishes, meat, 12-in.

Dishes, meat, No. 3

Forks, carving

Forks, table ...

butter, enamelled,

Jars, preserve, and covers, glass ...

5969
(LARGE), MARK Il
Scale No. 96 Scale No. 97
(Home) (Abroad)
No. No.
1 1 plus 100 per
cent, spare
1 per officer 2 per officer plus
100 per cent,
spare
1per officer plus  1per officer plus
50 per cent. 100 per cent.
spare spare
1 1
1 per officer 1per officer plus
100 per cent.
spare
1per officer plus  1per officer plus
50 per cent, 100 per cent,
spare spare
1per officer plus 1per officer plus
50 per cent. 100 per cent.
spare. spare.
1per officer plus  1per officer plus
50 per cent. 100 per cent.
spare spare
1 1
1 1
; 8
3
1per officer plus  1per officer plus
50 per cent. 100 per cent.
spare spare
1 1
1 1
1 1
1
3 3
1 1
2 4
1 1
1 I
1 1
1 1
2 9
1
1 1
1
lperrating plus 1per rating plus
50 per cent, 100 per cent,
spare spare
2 2
2 3
2 3
1 1
1 per rating 1per rating plus
100 per cent,
spare
1 1 plus 100 per
cent, spare

8 Issue of this item will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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LANDING CRAFT TANK AND LANDING CRAFT TANK(R)—LANDING
CRAFT INFANTRY—LANDING CRAFT SUPPORT (LARGE), MARK 11
— contd.

Implements and Mess Utensils— contd.

Scale No. 96 Scale No. 91
Pattern Home Abroad
No. Article No. No.
C.1003E  Jars, salt, enamelled ............. 1 2
224 Jugs, enamelled, 2 quart ... e — 1
225 Jugs, enamelled, 1quart............. 1 1
9 Kettles, mess, 4 gallons . 1 1
123 Kettles, tin, 1J gallons 1 1
C.984E Kettles, tea, 4 quarts, enamelled... 1* 1*
C.1790 Knives, carving U | 1
50 Knives, lever .. 1 1 plus 100 per
cent, spare
11507 Knives, table 1 per rating 1per rating plus
100 per cent,
spare
C.1795 Knives, cooks’, 8-in. e — 1
53 Ladles, cooks’, J pint . — 1
— Mats, table, lino for ... — lyard per table
83E Measures, round, Jpint  ............. 1 1
85E Measures, round, | gill . L1 1
— Measures, Compo, 1£gills ... .01 1
C.933 Pans, frying, 13-in. I 1*
C.971E Pans, stew, 1quart...  ............. 1* 1*
C.970E Pans, stew, 2 quarts e 1 1*
C.969E Pans, stew, 4 quarts P 2*
C.1015E Pans, stew, 4 quarts, steamer for... 1* 2*
234 Pins, rolling... o1 1
86E Plates, soup... . . 3 per rating 3perrating plus
100 per cent,
spare
C.994E Pots, coffee, enamelled, 6 pints ... 1 1
C.992E Pots, tea, enamelled, 4 quarts ... 1 1
C.947, Pots, cooking, oval, 4 gallons e 1 1*
227 or Pots, mustard .1 1
C.1010E
87 Saucers, earthenware 1per rating plus 1per rating plus
50 per cent. 100 per cent,
spare spare
C.1863E  Spoons, large 1per rating plus 1per rating plus
2 for each 2 for each
mess mess

267 Spoons, wood  .ceeeeveeiieeeas 1 plus 100 per
cent, spare
c.1811 Steels, table ... e 1 1
— Table-covers, leather-cloth . — 1 per table
p.437 Tumblers, table  ............. e 2 2 plus 100 per
cent, spare

The following items are to be substituted for those marked * when
electric ranges are installed —

Pots, stew, round, 10 pints
Pots, stew, round, 8 pints ...
Pots, stew, round, 6 pints ...
Steamers for 10 pints

Pots, cooking, oval, 32 pints
Pans, frying, 12-in.

Kettles, round, 8 pints

PRRRRRR
PRRNRRN
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ADDITIONAL ITEMS OF VICTUALLING STORES FOR
LANDING SHIPS AND CRAFT.

Scale No. 118

The following items of victualling stores are to be added to the establishments
of Mess Gear, etc., for combined operations landing ships and craft mentioned

below.

2. (@) Minor Landing Craft—

Description Establishment

Pattern C.984E—Kettles, tea, 4-qgts. 1 per craft.
Containers, hot food, complete (each 1 per craft.
linsulator, Army pattern, J.A.7065,
and 4 containers, Army pattern,
J.A.7068).
Containers, hot liquid, 1-gall. (Army 1 per craft.
pattern, J.A.6816).
Bags, cold food ...coovviviniiiiiiiiieeenns 1 per craft.

(6) The above-mentioned victualling stores are to be accounted for in the
minor landing craft accounts (Forms S.1663 to S.1674) for permanent Naval stores
(operational). The items should be entered in manuscript by the Base Accountant
Officer, clearly indicating that the items are victualling stores.

(c) The instructions contained in A.F.O. 5172/43, Appendix E, for permanent

Naval stores will be equally applicable to these victualling store items.

3. (a) Landing Ships and Major Landing Craft :—

Description Establishment

Kettles, camp, oval, 12-gts. (Army type L.C.l.(L)—4 No. per craft plus 12 per

“ Dixies ”, pattern J.A.0952). flotilla spares.
L.C.1.(S—4 No. per craft plus 6 per

flotilla spares.
L.C.T.—3 No. per craft plus 4 per flotilla

spares.

(Note.— Camp kettles (“ Dixies ") should not normally be required in landing
ships, but where necessary in L.S.I. scale to be 1per 20 of troop capacity.)

Bags, vomit ... ee= 2 spare bags per man for all landing ships
and craft carrying 100 or more troops.

Pattern C.1032—Buckets (for use as L.C.l.(L)—8 No. per craft plus 12 per

receptacles for vomit bags). flotilla spares.
L.C.1.(S)—4 No. per craft plus 6 per

flotilla spares.

4. Demands in respect of minor landing craft should be countersigned by the
Force Commanders, who should give some indication of the relative priority of
requirements for the craft in their forces.

MESS GEAR—SUPPLIES TO CIVILIAN-MANNED SMALL COMMERCIAL
CRAFT, GOVERNMENT OWNED OR REQUISITIONED UNDER T.98
AGREEMENTS, EMPLOYED ON ADMIRALTY SERVICE.

Scale No. 119

Supplies of mess gear from Service stocks may be made to the above-mentioned
vessels under the following conditions —

(@) First outfits—Whenever a vessel is requisitioned and fitted out for
service by the Director of Sea Transport under Form T.98 agreement
(bare boat basis—Government demise) an initial outfit of essential
items of mess gear may be supplied if not taken over with the vessel.
Government-owned vessels, particularly new craft, will normally
already be provided with an initial outfit, but where necessary essential

items may be supplied.
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Scale No. 119— contd.

. & o) . Qo a)”™ ~ o io icc
(6) Replacements.—Free replacements of consumable items (e.g. orockery — M e iQ Qo
and glassware) may be made on demand, but free replacements of ~ R C_ARAATA
permanent stores (e.g. cooking utensils, cutlery) should normally be 9 ° RN° t co T cocq 0%
made only on return of the articles requiring replacement. |f articles
are lost free replacement is only to be made if a satisfactory explanation § 8 L w ' o r cococogocoioocoo
of the loss is given. *
(c) Demands.— For vessels under management demands should be forwarded 19 IS H T 0100 M ’ACONQPM"CANQ
to the appropriate Victualling Yards through the Managers who are
to countersign the demands and certify as to their reasonableness. ) I ram o ™ o M CONWb*I>CO" >0
For vessels not under management demands should be forwarded to -
the Victualling Yard through the Admiralty Authority under whose V) 00 N <N A CO<NW ®COCO t}<COo0
orders they are working, and this officer is to countersign the demands L co co Hore >t ea
and furnish the required certificate thereon. The demands should N 0 T+ © e
specify whether the stores are required for the initial outfit, additional 9 «© co ' o
to the initial outfit or in replacement, and this information should .
3Is&é))e shown by the supplying yard on the issue vouchers (Forms tc co N (Dt*g) COMNCQ T COCO ™
. . H
. . . . @ § ‘:l co co%) CO<N<MCOCOCOCOCOC<]
2. The articles supplied are to be added to the inventory of equipment and %
stores which is kept for each vessel in accordance with paragraph 8 of the “ Terms
and conditions of management relating to small commercial craft employed on a S R\ CONMNNCOCOTMO
Government- Service ”. Where vessels are under management the managers will ©
be responsible for ensuring the safe custody of the gear and for seeing that the % @D i co co gy M Nh h h NCOHCO
inventories are supplemented or amended as necessary and that they are checked
periodically. In other cases, the Admiralty Authority under which the vessel is E I~ ® 0 o o 1o g WIMh OOWCO0®
working will be responsible S Y
3. One copy of the supply note in respect of all issues made from a Victualling a g . C'1”h (5 05(MC005"
Yard to vessels under management is to be forwarded by the Yard to Director of
Sea Transport in order that a check may be made With the periodical returns which w0 o WNHOOCONCOCON
are furnished to the Director of Sea Transport by the managers concerned. « =
4. For vessels not under management a copy of each supply note should be <N 1Q NGB N © (N(MHCO(OW(MCOO

forwarded by the Victualling Yard to the Admiralty authority by whom the
demand is countersigned. W(NH10>QH(N10
5. The foregoing arrangements do not apply to vessels manned by Yard Craft

personnel or to vessels requisitioned under agreements other than Form T.98. H TUTUH IN - CO

co
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Pattern
No.

98a
52E
20E
21E
22E
§308

151E
865a

66E

67E
8154

23E
99E
100E

83E
84E
86E
§310
35E
24E
25E

§309
§318
§319
§92
§93

8C.228
C.240
128d
C.1820E
109b
224
225
C.1781a
C.1812E
50
W.

§313

8C.973E

§123
C.934

8C.938
95a
C.994E
C.993E
C.991E
C.990E
242

C.1810
107a
107b
299b

SCALES OF MESS TRAPS FOR W.R.N.S. OFFICERS’s MESSES— contd.

S,\Icg'.e 120 121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 133 134

Article

No. of

Officers 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Denom.
China and Earthenware
Basins, lipped, 2-quart No.
Basins, lipped, 1l-quart
Bowls, salad .............
Cups, breakfast
Cups coffee ...
CUps, €00  ceeeeeieeeeneen
Cupg, tea i
Dishes, butter, or sugar
Dishes, casserole, 6-pint
Dishes, flat, meat, 14-in.
Dishes, flat, meat, 12-in.
Dishes, flat, meat, 10-in.
Dishes, souffle
Dishes, vegetable
Dishes, vegetable, covers for
Jugs, milk, 1-pint.............
Jugs, fife, 2-quart
Jugs, fife, 1-quart
Plates, dessert
Plates, dinner
Plates, pudding n
Plates, soup ... M
Plates, tea Il
Pots, tea, 1-pint
Saucers, breakfast ... "
Saucers, coffee  ............. "

N
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Saucers, tea...

Stands, cheese, small ii
Stands, cheese, covers for ... »
Tureens, soup I
Tureens, soup, covers for ... M

10
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Hardware and Cutlery
Brushes, crumb  ............. I
Brushes, plate ............. I
Canisters, tea and sugar ... E]
Forks, carving
Forks, toasting  ............. M
Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart ...
Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart ... M
Knives, bread I
Knives, carving I
Knives, lever i
Knives, table, officers’ il
Mashers, potato i
Moulds, dariol, jelly il
Moulds, tin ... ii
Pans, frying, 10$-in.
Pans, omelette, 7-in.
Platters, bread
Pots, coffee, 6-pint...
Pots, coffee, 4-pint ...
Pots, tea, 4-pint
Pots, tea, 2-pint
Powder, plate Ibs.
Slices, fish (in lieu of servers) No.
Steels, table ...
Tins, baking, meat, large ... . —
Tins, baking, meat, small ...
Trays, japanned, 12-in.
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8 Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.
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SCALES OF MESS TRAPS FOR W.R.N.S. OFFICERS’ MESSES—contd.

Pattern Article
No.
Linen, etc.
T.349E Cloths, glass or tea ...
§7 Cloths, table.............
— Mats, table
8660 Napkins, table

S,fl";'e 120 121 122 123 124 125 126 127
No. of
Officers 2 3 4 5 6 7
Denom.
No. 3 3 6 6 6 6 6

\ iS/fi Scale No. 141.

3 6 9 12 15 18 2

(Not available at home
victualling yards)

Pattern No.

49
83E
84E
86E
87
P437
C.961E
C.963E
29a
§C.976E
218/219
222
223
C.1807
C.1860
224
225
C.1781a
C.1790
11507
C.994E
C.992E
C.990E
227 or
C.1010E
C.1863
C.1870E
52P
53P
120d
121d
§661

8 Issue

Cups .
Plates, meat
Plates, pudding
Plates, soup
Saucers
Tumblers, table
Basins, sugar
Castors, pepper
Cellars, salt
Cups,egg

128 129 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 137 138

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 20 30 40 50

12 12 12 12 12 24 24

27303336394245609012021.‘50

of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.

SCALE OF MESS UTENSILS FOR W.R.N.S. RATINGS

Scale No. 139

Article

Dishes, butter and cover...

Dishes, meat, enamelled, 14-in.
Dishes, meat, enamelled, 12-in. ...

Forks, carving
Forks, table

Jugs, enamelled, 2-quart.............

Jugs, enamelled, 1-quart...

Knives, bread
Knives, carving
Knives, table

Pots, coffee, 6-pint
Pots, tea, 4-quart...
Pots, tea, 1-quart...

Pots, mustard

Spoons,
Spoons,
Spoons,
Spoons,

large,
tea...

salt

urns, tea, 3-gallon
Urns, tea, 11-gallon

mustard

Cloths, table, 45-in. (for C. and P 0. W R N.S. messes)
Table covers, leather cloth, with roller (for ratings)

Table mats (for ratings)

Allowance

1 per woman + 10 per cent, spares.

1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.
1 per woman.

1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.
1 per 20 women.
2 per woman.

1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.
1 per 50 women.
1 per 20 women.
2 per woman.

1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.
If required for smaller messes— 1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.

2 per woman.
1 per woman.
1 per 10 women.
1 per 10 women.

Proportionate number in place of teapots if desired.

2 per table (but see Scale No. 141).
1 per mess table.
1 per mess table.

§Issue of these items will be discontinued when present stocks are exhausted.



SCALE OF PAYMASTERS' IMPLEMENTS AND GALLEY GEAR FOR W.R.N.S. OFFICERS AND RATINGS
Scale No. 140

Pattern No. Article Allowance

244
26b
89
74
C.213
125b
73a
C.913
81
107b
C.995E
C.996E
C.997E
C.1809
109b
75
9
C.983E
C.985E
166
C.1795
50
C.942
C.982E
63/65E
C.933
C.934
C.968E
C.969E

T.349E
T.355

Basins, pudding, 2-pint

Boards, knife

Boards, chopping ...

Boards, paste

Boxes, salt...

Brushes, paste

Canisters, tea and sugar ...

Choppers, meat

Colanders, large

Corkscrews

Dishes, baking, small

Dishes, pie, 12-in;... et e
Dishes, pie, 10-in....

Dishes, pie, 8J-in....

Forks, cooks’

Forks, toasting ... ...

Hooks, meat

Kettles, mess, 4-gallon
Kettles, tea, 6-quart

Kettles, tea, 2-quart  ......c.ccoo. i

Kettles, fish

Knives, cooks’, 8-in.

Knives, lever

Ladles, cooks’, 1-pint

Ladles, seamen’s

Machine, weighing, general purpose, and weights
Pans, frying, large
Pans, frying, medium
Pans, stew, 6-quart

Pans, stew, 4-quart e s

Pans, stew, 2-quart ...

Pans, 6tew, l-quart
Pans, stew, 6-quart, steamer for
Pans, stew, 4-quart, steamer for

Pans, deep-frying and tray e e

Pans, washing

Pins, rolling ... T,

Platters, bread
Pots, cooking, oval, 4-gallon

Pots, cooking, oval, 6-gallon  ............. ...

Saws, tenon

Sieves, flour, 12-in.

Sieves, wire, 10-in.
Skewers

Slices, cooks’

Spoons, iron

SpoonR, wood, 14-in.
Spoons, wood. 8-in.

Steels, butchers’
Strainers, gravy, conical ...
Tins, Yorkshire pudding ...
Trays, round, 12-in.

Trays, tea, 20-in. ...

Linen, etc.
Cloths, dish

Cloths, glass or tea
Dusters

8 No. per 50 women.
1No. per galley.

1No. per galley.

1 No. per galley.

1No. per galley.

1No. per galley.

1 No. per 30 women.
1 No. per 60 women.
2 No. per 100 women.
1 No. per galley.

1 No. per 10 women.
1No. per 15 women.
1 No. per 15 women.
1No. per 20 women.
2 No. per galley.

2 No. per galley.

6 No. per galley.

1 No. per 40 women.
1 No. per galley.

1 No. per galley.

1 No. per galley.

2 No. per galley.
1No. per galley.

2 No. per galley.

1 No. per 50 women.
1No. per galley.

1 No. per 50 women.
1 No. per 100 women.
1No. per 50 women.
1No. per 50 women.

1 per 50 women.

1 per 50 women.

1 No. per galley.
1No. per galley.
1No. per galley.

2 No. per galley.
1No. per galley.

1 No. per 100 women.
1 No. per 30 women.

1 No. per galley or 1No. C.947 in lieu.

1No. per galley.
1 No. per galley.
1 No. per galley.
1set per galley.
2 No. per galley.
2 No. per galley.
1 No. per 50 women.
1 No. per 50 women.
1 No. per galley.
2 No. per galloy.
1No. per 12 women.
2 No. per galley.
2 No. per galley.

20 No. per 100 women.
24 No. per 50 women.
25 No. per 100 women.
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Supplies of Table Cloths and Mats
Scale No. 141

q/@e purchase by the Admiralty of table cloths has been suspended, and stocks
of hem-stitched cottcin mats measuring 13 in. by 9 in. and of circular heat resisting
lino mats, 7 in. in diameter, for use underneath the cotton mats, are now held at
victualling yards and depots for supply to Officers’ messes as a substitute for cloths.

m

2. Alternative scales of allowances of Officers’ table cloths and mats are set
out in paragraph 3 below. Demands for table cloths up to the full scales (a) and (d)
can be met only so long as stocks of cloths remain available at victualling yards
and depots (see paragraphs 4 and 6 below). Thereafter, the table cloths remaining
on board H.M. ships and establishments should be maintained in use until
unserviceable, mats being demanded as necessary in accordance with the interim
scales, (6) and (e). Mats should be demanded to complete to the full scales, (c)
and (/), when insufficient cloths remain on board for the interim scales to be

applicable.

3. Scales of Allowances (demands which include cloths should state the number
and sizes required).

Flag and Commanding Officers
(a) Four cloths per table, or
(6) Two cloths per table, plus up to 24 cotton mats and 12 lino mats as
required.
(c) Up to 48 cotton mats and 24 lino mats as required.

Other Officers (including W.R.N.S. Officers)
(d) Three cloths per table, or
(e) One cloth per table, plus 2 cotton mats and 1lino mat for each officer.
(/) Three cotton mats and 1 lino mat for each officer.

Note.—In addition to the quantities under (e) and (/), 25 per cent, of
the total number of cotton mats and 10 per cent, of the total number of
lino mats are allowed as spares, subject to a minimum allowance for spares
of 4 cotton mats and 2 lino mats per table.

4. Stocks of officers’ table cloths at home victualling yards have now fallen
to a low level and no further quantities are to be demanded except for the use of
Flag and Commanding Officers. Supplies for these officers will be continued as
long as the stocks now remaining admit and for the present, demands should be
made in accordance with scale (a) or, if preferred, scale (6). For other officers it
will now be necessary to apply scale (e) and, eventually, scale (/).

5 The stocks at home victualling yards of table linen for C.P.Os. and P.Os.
are also reduced to a low level and no further quantities are to be demanded.
Leather cloth is to be demanded for these messes (including W.R.N.S.) when the
table cloths available are reduced below the present allowance of two per table.
Thereafter, the allowance of leather cloth (and lino for mats) applicable to seamen’s
messes is to apply, the one cloth per table remaining being retained for use until
worn out. Supply of table cloths to Chief and P.O. Wrens’ messes will be continued
as long as the stocks now remaining admit.

6. Stocks of table linen available at victualling yards abroad are such that
the immediate application of these arrangements may be unnecessary and un-
desirable. Table cloths should therefore continue to be issued until the stocks at
the victualling yards are reduced to levels which necessitate the introduction of the
new arrangements. The appropriate date for their introduction should be decided
and promulgated locally.

(A.F.Os. 3485/43 and 4806/44.)

(A.F.Os. 94/42, 95/42,1829/42, 1961/42, 3693/42, 5468/42, 5584/42, 6203/42, 863/43,

987/43, 1255/43, 1488/43, 1856/43, 2069/43, 2070/43, 2891/43, 3096/43, 4223/43,

5138/43, 5139/43, 6035/43, 754/44, 1266/44, 1587/44, 2005/44, 2006/44, 2392/44.
2393/44, 2394/44, 2678/44, 3343/44 and 3880/44 are cancelled-)

(67534) Wt. 8092/2356 19,050 11/44 Hw. 0.338/10.





